
 
 

   
 

 
 

     
         

             
            
           

 
         
             

 
         

 
                  

             
                

     
     

    
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

           

    
 

  
    

        

      
    

        
          
    

    
        

          
          
          
          
      

         

 
                 

             
    

    

  
 

 
 

 

  
  

 
 

  
 
 

  

       
       
       
       

 
  

__________________ 

Study #2219 SELZER & COMPANY 
1,012 U.S. adults ages 18 and over August 26-30, 2020 
Including 827 likely voters in the 2020 general election Weighted by sex, age, race, 
Margin of error: ±3.1 percentage points based on all and educational attainment 
Margin of error: ±3.4 percentage points based on 2020 likely voters 

Shading in gray indicates tracking from previous polls. 
Shading in green/peach indicates a base of likely voters in the 2020 general election. 

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. 

1. I’m going to mention some people in the news. For each, please tell me if your feelings 
are very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable, or very unfavorable. If you 
don’t know enough about the person to answer, just say so. (Record “don’t know” as 
“not sure.” Rotate list.) 

Fav Unf 
Very 

Favorable 
Mostly 

Favorable 
Mostly Very 

Unfavorable Unfavorable 
Not 
Sure 

A. Joe Biden, 
Democratic 
nominee for Aug-20 43 48 20 23 16 32 9 

president of the U.S. 
Joe Biden, former vice Mar-20 46 42 18 27 17 25 12 
president of the U.S. Oct-19 47 44 16 32 19 24 9 

B. Donald Trump, Aug-20 42 52 26 16 10 42 6 
president of the U.S. Mar-20 

Oct-19 
43 
42 

51 
54 

25 
27 

18 
15 

12 39 
10 44 

6 
4 

Nov-18 47 49 26 21 14 35 4 
Sep-18 42 50 25 17 12 38 8 

C. The governor of your 
state Aug-20 56 29 22 34 12 17 15 

2. How likely is it you will vote in the November 2020 election for president and other 
offices—do you think you would definitely vote, probably vote, might or might not vote, 
or probably not vote? 

Might or 
Definitely Probably might not Probably Not 

vote vote vote not vote sure 

Aug-20 77 9 3 9 2 
Mar-20 71 14 5 10 1 
Oct-19 78 11 3 7 1 
Nov-18 79 9 3 5 4 
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__________________ 

3. Based on 2020 likely voters.  If the elections for the U.S. House of Representatives were 
being held today, which party’s candidate would you vote for in your congressional 
district: The [DEMOCRATIC] candidate or the [REPUBLICAN] candidate? (If not sure, ask:) 
Which way are you leaning—toward the [REPUBLICAN] candidate or the [DEMOCRATIC] 
candidate? (Rotate which party is asked first.) 

Sample size; 
Margin of error 

Dem 
cand+ 
Leaners 

Rep 
cand+ 
Leaners 

Democratic 
candidate 

Lean 
Democratic 
candidate 

Republican 
candidate 

Lean 
Republican 
candidate 

Other 
(VOL) 

Not 
sure 

Aug-20 n=827; ±3.4% pts. 48 41 47 1 38 3 2 8 
Mar-20 n=777; ±3.5% pts. 50 41 47 3 40 2 2 6 

Based on 2020 likely voters.  If the general election were held today, and the candidates 
for president were [Joe Biden for the Democrats] and [Donald Trump for the Republicans], 
for whom would you vote—[Joe Biden], [Donald Trump], someone else, or would you not 
vote? (Rotate which name is asked first in question.) 

Sample size; 
Margin of error Joe Biden 

Donald 
Trump 

Someone 
else 

Would not 
vote Not sure 

Aug-20 n=827; ±3.4% pts. 49 41 3 1 5 
Mar-20 n=777; ±3.5% pts. 47 43 8 2 1 

Asked of 2020 likely voters who selected a candidate in previous question, but based on 
all likely voters. Would you say your mind is made up to support that candidate, or could 
you still be persuaded to support a different candidate? 

Mind is 
made up 

Could be 
persuaded 

Not 
sure 

No first-choice 
candidate 

Aug-20 All 82 11 1 6 n=827 
Mar-20 All 63 32 2 3 n=777 

Aug-20 Biden supporters 90 10 1 - n=409 
Mar-20 Biden supporters 55 43 2 n/a n=368 

Aug-20 Trump supporters 87 11 2 - n=343 
Mar-20 Trump supporters 82 17 1 n/a n=340 

Based on 2020 likely voters. n=827. MoE: ±3.4% pts. How do you anticipate you will cast 
your ballot for the general election in November? (Read list. Rotate.) 

In-person 
voting on 

election day 

Absentee 
voting 

through the 
mail 

Depositing an 
absentee 
ballot in a 
dropbox 

Early voting in person at 
a satellite polling place 

or at the county election 
office 

None of 
these 
(VOL) 

Not 
Sure 

Aug-20 49 21 8 17 - 4 

Based on 2020 likely voters. n=827. MoE: ±3.4% pts. How motivated would you say you are 
to cast a ballot in the November general election—are you extremely motivated, very 
motivated, fairly motivated, just somewhat motivated, or not really motivated at all? 

Extremely 
motivated 

Very 
motivated 

Fairly 
motivated 

Just somewhat 
motivated 

Not really 
motivated at all 

Not 
Sure 

Aug-20 72 19 4 3 1 -

4a. 

4b. 

5. 

6. 
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__________________ 

7. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing: [ITEM FROM LIST]? 

Not 
(Based on all.) Approve Disapprove Sure 

A. As president Aug-20 42 50 8 
Mar-20 48 45 7 
Oct-19 40 50 10 
Nov-18 43 45 12 
Sep-18 39 50 11 

B. With the economy Aug-20 52 41 7 
Mar-20 54 36 10 
Oct-19 50 39 10 

Mar-20 42 46 12 
C. With understanding the problems facing Aug-20 38 48 13 

people like me 

Mar-20 50 43 7 
D. With handling the COVID-19 coronavirus Aug-20 39 55 6 

situation 
E. With ensuring equal treatment for African Aug-20 39 49 11Americans in the U.S. 

8. How confident are you that, across the country, the votes in the 2020 presidential election 
will be counted as voters intended—very confident, somewhat confident, not too 
confident, or not at all confident? 

Very/smwt Not too/at all 
confident confident 

Aug-20 62 34 
Mar-20 69 28 
Oct-19 68 28 

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all Not 
confident confident confident confident sure 

20 42 22 12 4 
27 42 20 8 4 
25 43 18 10 4 

9. We’re interested in general if you think there are ways of voting that are vulnerable to 
fraud. For each of the following ways to vote, please tell me if you think the method is or 
is not likely to be affected by a substantial amount of fraud. (Mark all that apply. Rotate. 
Multiple responses accepted, so total may exceed 100%.) 

None of 
In-person voting with In-person voting with Absentee voting these Not 

paper ballots computer screens through the mail (VOL) Sure 

Aug-20 19 24 39 30 12 

10. Do you think the U.S. economy is better or worse than it was at the beginning of 2017? 

About the Not 
Better Worse same (VOL) sure 

Aug-20 38 53 5 5 
Mar-20 43 42 6 9 
Oct-19 55 33 6 7 

11. As you think about the next 12 months, do you expect the overall strength of the U.S. 
economy to be better or worse as compared to the way you see it now? 

About the Not 
Better Worse same (VOL) sure 

Aug-20 54 27 6 13 
Mar-20 59 34 1 6 
Oct-19 47 41 5 8 
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__________________ 

12. How much of a threat to you in your life is contracting COVID-19, the coronavirus—a 
major threat, a medium threat, a low threat, or do you think this has already happened? 

Major Medium Low Already Not 
Threat Threat Threat Happened Sure 

Aug-20 21 32 35 10 2 
Mar-20* 32 38 26 2 2 

*Mar-20 wording: Please indicate how much of a threat each of the following is to you in your life this year—a major 
threat, a medium threat, a low threat. If this has already happened this year, just say so. Contracting COVID-19, the 
coronavirus. 

13. For each of the following, please tell me if this is something that has already happened 
because of the coronavirus, if you expect it to happen in the near future, or if you do not 
expect it to happen anytime soon. (Rotate list.) 

Do Not 
Expect 

Already Expect Anytime Not 
Happened Soon Soon Sure 

A. Lost wages or other personal income Aug-20 33 5 60 2 
Mar-20 28 16 50 6 

Mar-20 5 10 82 2 
B. Gone hungry because of difficulty Aug-20 6 4 88 2 

obtaining food 

Mar-20 9 21 68 2 

C. Have been unable to pay a regular Aug-20 16 7 76 2 
bill, such as rent or a mortgage or 
utility bill 

Mar-20 28 12 50 11 

D. Lost what you considered a Aug-20 19 8 66 7 
substantial amount you had in a 
retirement account 

Mar-20 10 19 67 4 
E. Had difficulty getting needed Aug-20 19 6 73 2 

medical care 
F. Have taken on additional child care Aug-20 24 2 72 3 

responsibilities 
G. Have taken on responsibility for 

supervising online education for 
children in your household 

Aug-20 27 5 64 4 

H. Had difficulty getting basic services 
you rely on, such as meal services, 
public transportation, or 
government benefits 

Aug-20 17 6 75 3 

I. Have been laid off or furloughed 
from work 

Aug-20 
Mar-20 

21 
16 

3 
12 

74 
62 

2 
10 

Mar-20 15 5 72 8 

Mar-20 10 15 70 5 
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__________________ 

14. I have some questions about students attending school this fall. For each of the grade 
levels I mention, please tell me if you think it is very safe, mostly safe, mostly unsafe, or very 
unsafe for students to attend school in person. 

Very Mostly Mostly Very Not 
Safe Unsafe Safe Safe Unsafe Unsafe Sure 

A. Preschool and 
kindergarten Aug-20 42 53 15 27 22 31 5 

B. First grade through 8th 

grade Aug-20 42 54 12 30 26 28 4 
C. High school Aug-20 44 52 12 32 25 27 4 
D. College or university Aug-20 42 54 11 31 25 29 4 

15. For each of the following public servants, please tell me if you would describe the 
response to COVID-19, the coronavirus, as over-reacting, doing about the right amount, 
or not doing enough to contain the virus. (Rotate list.) 

Over- Doing about Not doing Not 
reacting right amount enough Sure 

A. President Trump Aug-20 4 41 52 3 
B. Your governor Aug-20 20 53 21 6 
C. Public health officials Aug-20 16 53 24 7 

16. I’m going to mention some life goals associated with some people’s idea of the American 
Dream. Please tell me if this is something you have already achieved, anticipate you will 
achieve, or anticipate you will not achieve. If it is not applicable to you, just say so. 
(Rotate list.) 

Anticipate 
Already Anticipate NOT Not Not 

Achieved Achieving Achieving Applicable Sure 

A. Owning your own home Aug-20 59 29 5 6 1 
B. Having a well paying job Aug-20 57 23 6 11 2 
C. Being a good provider for your Aug-20 68 23 2 6 2household 
D. Living better than your parents Aug-20 55 27 10 5 2 were able to 
E. Having your children be able to Aug-20 40 33 5 20 2have a better quality of life 
F. Owning your own business Aug-20 22 17 17 43 
G. Succeeding as much as your Aug-20 50 34 7 6 2talent and hard work allow 
H. Having a comfortable Aug-20 28 48 14 7 3retirement 
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__________________ 

17. For each of the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, mostly agree, 
mostly disagree, or strongly disagree. (Rotate list.) 

Strongly Mostly Mostly Strongly Not 
Agree Disagree Agree Agree Disagree Disagree Sure 

A. I’m worried that the best 
days of America are Aug-20 39 56 18 21 28 28 5 
behind us 

B. The political establishment 
in the United States does Aug-20 not have my best interests 69 24 39 30 17 6 7 

in mind 
C. Too many of the benefits 

provided by the Aug-20 government go to the 60 32 30 30 19 13 8 

wrong people 

19a. Based on Form A respondents: n=499. MoE: ±4.4% pts. How close do you think the country 
is to achieving full equality in everyday life for African Americans—Very close, pretty 
close, pretty far, very far, or do you think we are already there? 

Very Pretty Pretty Very Already Not 
close close far far there Sure 

Aug-20 9 25 25 22 16 4 

19b. Based on Form B respondents: n=513. MoE: ±4.3% pts. Earlier this year, a Black man named 
George Floyd died after having been detained by members of the Minneapolis police 
force. Two medical examiners ruled Floyd's death a homicide. How close do you think 
the country is to achieving full equality in everyday life for African Americans—Very close, 
pretty close, pretty far, very far, or do you think we are already there? 

Very Pretty Pretty Very Already Not 
close close far far there Sure 

Aug-20 4 16 30 32 11 6 

These final questions are asked just to see what cross-section of U.S. residents we are interviewing. 

100a. What is your age? 

Under 65 and Refused/ 
25 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 to 44 45 to 49 50 to 54 55 to 59 60 to 64 over not sure 

Aug-20 13 8 9 8 8 7 11 7 10 20 -

101. In the 2016 presidential election, did you vote for [Donald Trump] or [Hillary 
Clinton], for someone else, or did you not vote? [Rotate candidate names.] 

Donald Hillary Someone Did not Refused/ 
Trump Clinton else vote not sure 

Aug-20 31 29 9 27 4 
Mar-20 29 30 9 30 1 
Oct-19 31 27 12 20 9 
Nov-18 33 30 10 20 7 
Sep-18 32 35 9 20 4 
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__________________ 

102. 

103. 

104. 

105. 

106. 

107. 

108. 

In politics as of today, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or 
independent? (If Republican or Democrat, ask:) Do you consider yourself a strong 
[REPUBLICAN/DEMOCRAT]? 
(If independent, ask:) Do you lean more toward the Republicans or more toward the 
Democrats, or are you totally independent? 

Strong Lean Totally 
Republican Republican Republican independent 

Lean 
Democrat Democrat 

Strong 
Democrat 

Other 
(VOL) 

Refused/ 
not sure 

Aug-20 17 10 7 25 7 14 14 1 5 

Do you consider yourself conservative, moderate, or liberal? 

None of 
Conservative Moderate Liberal these (VOL) 

Refused/ 
Not sure 

Aug-20 32 38 20 4 6 

What is the last grade of school you completed? 

High school Associate’s Bachelor’s Postgraduate 
graduate or Some (two-year) (four-year) work or Refused/ 

less college degree degree degree not sure 

Aug-20 33 24 8 18 15 2 

Do you have children under the age of 18 living 
at home? 

Refused/ 
Yes No not sure 

Aug-20 33 64 2 

Would you describe the area where you live as a city, a suburb, a town, or a 
rural area? 

Refused/ 
City Suburb Town Rural not sure 

Aug-20 28 31 16 22 3 

Which of the following best describes your religious beliefs—Roman Catholic, 
Protestant, some other kind of Christian, Jewish, Muslim, other, or none? 

Some other 
Roman kind of Refused/ 

Catholic Protestant Christian Jewish Muslim Other None not sure 

Aug-20 17 20 28 2 1 2 22 8 

(Ask all.) Would you describe yourself as a "born again" or evangelical 
Christian, or not? 

Refused/ 
Yes No not sure 

Aug-20 28 65 7 
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__________________ 

109. (Ask all.) How often do you attend religious services: (Read list.) 
Less 

At least A couple of frequently 
once a times a A few times than once Refused/ 
week month a year a year Never not sure 

Aug-20 27 13 19 10 27 4 

110a. With what racial or ethnic group do you identify most—White, Black, Hispanic, 
Asian, Native American, or some other group? 

110b. (If not Hispanic, ask:) Are you from a Latino, Hispanic, or Spanish-speaking 
background? 
(If yes, code AC=3 in b. Then reclassify all into c.) 

Native Multi-racial Refused/ 
110c. White Black Hispanic Asian American Other (VOL) not sure 

Aug-20 62 12 15 3 2 - 2 4 

111. Is your total annual household income before taxes above or below $50,000 per 
year? 

• Below ASK b 
• Above ASK c 

b. 

c. 

d. 

Is it above or below $25,000 per year? 

Is it above or below $75,000 per year? 

Is it above or below $100,000 per 
year? 

13 
20 
16 

11 
26 
14 

Below (<$25,000) 
Above ($25,000-$49,999) 
Below ($50,000-$74,999) 
Above: Ask d 
Below ($75,000-$99,999) 
Above ($100,000 and over) 
Refused/not sure 

112. Phone type 

Cell phone 
only 

Landline or 
some other 

type 

Aug-20 67 33 

113. What is your gender or sex: (Let respondent volunteer. S&C will recode as 
appropriate.) 

Male Female 
Other 

(specify:) 

Aug-20 49 50 1 

114. REGN—see attachment for applicable states. Recode from Q.A. 

Northeast Midwest South West 

Aug-20 18 23 34 25 
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__________________ 

METHODOLOGY 

The Grinnell College National Poll, conducted August 26-30, 2020, for Grinnell College by Selzer 
& Co. of Des Moines, IA, is based on telephone interviews with 1,012 U.S. adults ages 18 or 
older, including 827 likely voters in the 2020 general election. 

Interviewers with Quantel Research contacted households with randomly selected landline 
and cell phone numbers. Interviews were administered in English. Responses were adjusted by 
sex, age, race, and educational attainment to reflect the general population based on 
recent census data. 

Percentages based on the full probability sample of 1,012 respondents may have a maximum 
margin of error of plus or minus 3.1 percentage points. This means that if this survey were 
repeated using the same questions and the same methodology, 19 times out of 20, the 
findings would not vary from the true population value by more than plus or minus 3.1 
percentage points. Results based on smaller samples of respondents—such as by gender or 
age—have a larger margin of error. Results based on the 827 likely voters in the 2020 general 
election have a maximum margin of error of plus or minus 3.4 percentage points. 

Republishing the Grinnell College National Poll without credit to Grinnell College is prohibited. 
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2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q1A--JOE BIDEN, DEMOCRATIC NOMINEE FOR PRESIDENT OF THE U.S.: FAVORABILITY

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

FAVORABLE Compostn     43% |     47%  |      9%       86%      36%  |      8%      84%      36%  |     38%      48% |     37%      47%      43% |     44% |     41%      48% |     37%      56% |     38%      48% |     52%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

UNFAVORABLE Compostn     48% |     47%  |     86%       11%      47%  |     87%       9%      51%  |     55%      41% |     52%      42%      51% |     51% |     52%      39% |     53%      38% |     50%      48% |     46%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      9% |      6%  |      4%        2%      17%  |      5%       7%      13%  |      7%      11% |     11%      11%       6% |      5% |      7%      12% |     10%       6% |     12%       4% |      2%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q1A--JOE BIDEN, DEMOCRATIC NOMINEE FOR PRESIDENT OF THE U.S.: FAVORABILITY

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

FAVORABLE Compostn     43% |       48%        50%        37%        32%  |       37%        45%        54%  |       31%  |       47%        40%        38%        49%  |       55%
|     |    |  |     |

UNFAVORABLE Compostn     48% |       38%        44%        53%        63%  |       55%        48%        35%  |       61%  |       46%        49%        53%        41%  |       36%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      9% |       14%         6%        10%         5%  |        8%         7%        10%  |        8%  |        7%        10%         9%        11%  |        9%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q1B--DONALD TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE U.S.: FAVORABILITY

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

FAVORABLE Compostn     42% |     43%  |     89%        6%      36%  |     84%       5%      37%  |     48%      37% |     36%      39%      50% |     48% |     49%      28% |     47%      33% |     39%      45% |     43%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

UNFAVORABLE Compostn     52% |     53%  |      8%       92%      52%  |     11%      91%      54%  |     48%      55% |     55%      54%      47% |     50% |     46%      64% |     46%      62% |     54%      50% |     54%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      6% |      4%  |      3%        2%      12%  |      4%       4%       9%  |      4%       8% |      8%       7%       3% |      3% |      5%       7% |      7%       5% |      8%       5% |      4%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q1B--DONALD TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE U.S.: FAVORABILITY

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

FAVORABLE Compostn     42% |       32%        37%        52%        55%  |       50%        52%        21%  |       61%  |       41%        42%        47%        36%  |       32%
|     |    |  |     |

UNFAVORABLE Compostn     52% |       60%        57%        44%        40%  |       44%        43%        72%  |       33%  |       54%        52%        46%        58%  |       61%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      6% |        8%         6%         4%         6%  |        6%         5%         7%  |        6%  |        5%         6%         7%         6%  |        7%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q1C--THE GOVERNOR OF YOUR STATE: FAVORABILITY

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

FAVORABLE Compostn     56% |     60%  |     47%       74%      48%  |     48%      72%      50%  |     54%      58% |     48%      60%      60% |     59% |     57%      54% |     54%      63% |     54%      62% |     67%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

UNFAVORABLE Compostn     29% |     31%  |     44%       22%      22%  |     40%      18%      29%  |     32%      26% |     27%      30%      29% |     29% |     30%      27% |     29%      29% |     26%      31% |     29%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn     15% |      9%  |      9%        5%      30%  |     13%       9%      21%  |     14%      16% |     25%      10%      11% |     13% |     13%      19% |     18%       8% |     20%       7% |      4%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q1C--THE GOVERNOR OF YOUR STATE: FAVORABILITY

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

FAVORABLE Compostn     56% |       63%        57%        55%        49%  |       55%        53%        61%  |       58%  |       55%        55%        56%        59%  |       58%
|     |    |  |     |

UNFAVORABLE Compostn     29% |       22%        30%        23%        40%  |       30%        36%        22%  |       29%  |       30%        31%        29%        25%  |       30%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn     15% |       15%        12%        22%        11%  |       15%        11%        16%  |       12%  |       14%        14%        15%        16%  |       12%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q1A--JOE BIDEN, DEMOCRATIC NOMINEE FOR PRESIDENT OF THE U.S.: FAVORABILITY

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

VERY FAVORABLE Compostn     20% |     24%  |      4%       49%      13%  |      3%      45%      10%  |     15%      26% |      7%      24%      27% |     29% |     19%      23% |     17%      26% |     19%      22% |     26%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MOSTLY FAVORABLE Compostn     23% |     24%  |      5%       37%      24%  |      5%      39%      26%  |     23%      22% |     30%      24%      16% |     15% |     22%      25% |     19%      29% |     20%      26% |     26%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MOSTLY UNFAVORABLE Compostn     16% |     12%  |     14%        4%      25%  |     17%       6%      29%  |     18%      14% |     21%      15%      12% |     13% |     14%      20% |     18%      12% |     19%      14% |     15%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

VERY UNFAVORABLE Compostn     32% |     35%  |     72%        7%      22%  |     70%       4%      22%  |     37%      27% |     31%      27%      39% |     39% |     39%      20% |     36%      26% |     31%      34% |     31%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      9% |      6%  |      4%        2%      17%  |      5%       7%      13%  |      7%      11% |     11%      11%       6% |      5% |      7%      12% |     10%       6% |     12%       4% |      2%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q1A--JOE BIDEN, DEMOCRATIC NOMINEE FOR PRESIDENT OF THE U.S.: FAVORABILITY

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

VERY FAVORABLE Compostn     20% |       22%        24%        19%        15%  |       20%        24%        18%  |       13%  |       26%        23%        19%        16%  |       29%
|     |    |  |     |

MOSTLY FAVORABLE Compostn     23% |       25%        26%        18%        17%  |       17%        21%        37%  |       18%  |       22%        18%        19%        33%  |       27%
|     |    |  |     |

MOSTLY UNFAVORABLE Compostn     16% |       15%        13%        23%        15%  |       16%        15%        18%  |       15%  |        9%        13%        18%        20%  |       10%
|     |    |  |     |

VERY UNFAVORABLE Compostn     32% |       23%        30%        30%        48%  |       39%        32%        18%  |       45%  |       36%        37%        35%        21%  |       26%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      9% |       14%         6%        10%         5%  |        8%         7%        10%  |        8%  |        7%        10%         9%        11%  |        9%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q1B--DONALD TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE U.S.: FAVORABILITY

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

VERY FAVORABLE Compostn     26% |     31%  |     65%        3%      13%  |     61%       2%      12%  |     29%      22% |     17%      22%      37% |     38% |     32%      14% |     29%      20% |     23%      28% |     28%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MOSTLY FAVORABLE Compostn     16% |     12%  |     24%        3%      23%  |     23%       3%      25%  |     18%      15% |     19%      18%      13% |     10% |     17%      14% |     18%      14% |     16%      17% |     14%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MOSTLY UNFAVORABLE Compostn     10% |      9%  |      5%        8%      13%  |      6%      11%      14%  |     12%       8% |     14%       9%       8% |      6% |      7%      15% |      9%      11% |      9%      10% |     10%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

VERY UNFAVORABLE Compostn     42% |     44%  |      4%       84%      39%  |      5%      81%      40%  |     37%      47% |     41%      45%      39% |     44% |     39%      50% |     37%      50% |     45%      40% |     43%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      6% |      4%  |      3%        2%      12%  |      4%       4%       9%  |      4%       8% |      8%       7%       3% |      3% |      5%       7% |      7%       5% |      8%       5% |      4%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q1B--DONALD TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE U.S.: FAVORABILITY

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

VERY FAVORABLE Compostn     26% |       17%        23%        30%        39%  |       32%        31%         9%  |       41%  |       26%        25%        30%        21%  |       20%
|     |    |  |     |

MOSTLY FAVORABLE Compostn     16% |       15%        15%        22%        16%  |       18%        21%        12%  |       20%  |       16%        17%        17%        16%  |       12%
|     |    |  |     |

MOSTLY UNFAVORABLE Compostn     10% |       12%         8%        13%         7%  |       10%         9%        12%  |        9%  |        7%         9%        12%        10%  |        7%
|     |    |  |     |

VERY UNFAVORABLE Compostn     42% |       48%        49%        31%        32%  |       33%        35%        60%  |       25%  |       47%        42%        34%        48%  |       54%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      6% |        8%         6%         4%         6%  |        6%         5%         7%  |        6%  |        5%         6%         7%         6%  |        7%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q1C--THE GOVERNOR OF YOUR STATE: FAVORABILITY

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

VERY FAVORABLE Compostn     22% |     25%  |     23%       36%      10%  |     21%      33%      13%  |     20%      25% |     12%      22%      30% |     31% |     23%      21% |     20%      26% |     21%      24% |     28%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MOSTLY FAVORABLE Compostn     34% |     35%  |     24%       38%      38%  |     27%      39%      37%  |     34%      33% |     35%      38%      29% |     28% |     34%      33% |     33%      36% |     32%      37% |     39%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MOSTLY UNFAVORABLE Compostn     12% |     13%  |     13%       11%      12%  |     12%       9%      17%  |     13%      11% |     14%      11%      12% |     12% |     10%      17% |     12%      12% |     12%      13% |     10%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

VERY UNFAVORABLE Compostn     17% |     19%  |     30%       11%      10%  |     27%      10%      12%  |     19%      15% |     13%      19%      17% |     16% |     20%      11% |     17%      17% |     14%      18% |     18%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn     15% |      9%  |      9%        5%      30%  |     13%       9%      21%  |     14%      16% |     25%      10%      11% |     13% |     13%      19% |     18%       8% |     20%       7% |      4%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q1C--THE GOVERNOR OF YOUR STATE: FAVORABILITY

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

VERY FAVORABLE Compostn     22% |       25%        23%        21%        20%  |       22%        27%        20%  |       23%  |       21%        23%        23%        21%  |       26%
|     |    |  |     |

MOSTLY FAVORABLE Compostn     34% |       38%        35%        34%        29%  |       33%        26%        41%  |       35%  |       34%        32%        33%        38%  |       32%
|     |    |  |     |

MOSTLY UNFAVORABLE Compostn     12% |        8%        15%        10%        13%  |       10%        17%        12%  |       10%  |       12%        12%        12%        13%  |       15%
|     |    |  |     |

VERY UNFAVORABLE Compostn     17% |       14%        15%        13%        26%  |       19%        19%        10%  |       19%  |       19%        20%        17%        12%  |       15%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn     15% |       15%        12%        22%        11%  |       15%        11%        16%  |       12%  |       14%        14%        15%        16%  |       12%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q2--HOW LIKELY IS IT YOU WILL VOTE IN THE NOVEMBER 2020 ELECTION FOR 
PRESIDENT AND OTHER OFFICES--DO YOU THINK YOU WOULD DEFINITELY VOTE, 
PROBABLY VOTE, MIGHT OR MIGHT NOT VOTE, OR PROBABLY NOT VOTE?

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

DEFINITELY VOTE Compostn     77% |   100%  |     91%       95%      41%  |     82%      88%      62%  |     78%      76% |     60%      81%      86% |     87% |     81%      66% |     71%      89% |     68%      85% |     90%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

PROBABLY VOTE Compostn      9% |  |      5%        4%      19%  |      8%       6%      16%  |      9%      10% |     17%       6%       6% |      4% |      8%      13% |     12%       4% |     13%       7% |      5%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MIGHT OR MIGHT NOT VOTE Compostn      3% |  |      2%        0%       7%  |      3%       2%       6%  |      2%       4% |      6%       3%       2% |      4% |      3%       4% |      4%       2% |      4%       2% |      1%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

PROBABLY NOT VOTE Compostn      9% |  |      1%        1%      28%  |      6%       3%      17%  |     10%       8% |     13%      10%       4% |      4% |      7%      12% |     11%       3% |     13%       5% |      4%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      2% |  |      1%        5%  |      1%       2%   |      1%       2% |      4%       0%       1% |      1% |      1%       4% |      2%       1% |      2%       1% |      0%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q2--HOW LIKELY IS IT YOU WILL VOTE IN THE NOVEMBER 2020 ELECTION FOR 
PRESIDENT AND OTHER OFFICES--DO YOU THINK YOU WOULD DEFINITELY VOTE, 
PROBABLY VOTE, MIGHT OR MIGHT NOT VOTE, OR PROBABLY NOT VOTE?

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

DEFINITELY VOTE Compostn     77% |       77%        79%        72%        79%  |       77%        84%        73%  |       77%  |       81%        79%        73%        76%  |       83%
|     |    |  |     |

PROBABLY VOTE Compostn      9% |        9%        10%        11%         7%  |       11%         9%         8%  |       12%  |        7%         8%        12%         9%  |        7%
|     |    |  |     |

MIGHT OR MIGHT NOT VOTE Compostn      3% |        3%         3%         4%         5%  |        4%         2%         3%  |        4%  |        3%         2%         2%         6%  |        4%
|     |    |  |     |

PROBABLY NOT VOTE Compostn      9% |       11%         4%        10%         9%  |        8%         4%        12%  |        6%  |        6%         9%        11%         8%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      2% |        1%         3%         4%   |        0%         0%         4%  |  |        3%         1%         2%         1%  |        4%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q3--IF THE ELECTIONS FOR THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WERE BEING HELD 
TODAY, WHICH PARTY'S CANDIDATE WOULD YOU VOTE FOR IN YOUR CONGRESSIONAL 
DISTRICT: THE [DEMOCRATIC] CANDIDATE OR THE [REPUBLICAN] CANDIDATE? (IF 
NOT SURE:) WHICH WAY ARE YOU LEANIN

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents      827 |     827  |     313       308       93  |     306      332      157  |     414      405 |     156      280      388 |     227 |     589      201 |     389      423 |     204      524 |     277
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

DEM/LN Compostn     48% |     48%  |      5%       91%      53%  |      4%      96%      36%  |     42%      55% |     54%      52%      42% |     43% |     43%      65% |     44%      54% |     56%      46% |     48%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

REP/LN Compostn     41% |     41%  |     86%        4%      36%  |     89%       1%      37%  |     49%      34% |     36%      37%      48% |     49% |     49%      23% |     45%      35% |     36%      44% |     44%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

OTH Compostn      2% |      2%  |      2%        0%   |      2%       0%       4%  |      2%       1% |      1%       2%       3% |      1% |      1%       3% |      2%       2% |      2%       2% |      1%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      8% |      8%  |      8%        5%      12%  |      5%       3%      23%  |      7%      10% |      9%       9%       8% |      8% |      7%       9% |      8%       9% |      6%       9% |      8%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q3--IF THE ELECTIONS FOR THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WERE BEING HELD 
TODAY, WHICH PARTY'S CANDIDATE WOULD YOU VOTE FOR IN YOUR CONGRESSIONAL 
DISTRICT: THE [DEMOCRATIC] CANDIDATE OR THE [REPUBLICAN] CANDIDATE? (IF 
NOT SURE:) WHICH WAY ARE YOU LEANIN

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents      827 |       215        287        128        181  |       414        155        167  |       222  |       168        194        278        187  |       144
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

DEM/LN Compostn     48% |       55%        56%        40%        35%  |       37%        41%        72%  |       30%  |       55%        51%        41%        50%  |       60%
|     |    |  |     |

REP/LN Compostn     41% |       34%        36%        51%        53%  |       52%        49%        17%  |       61%  |       38%        37%        50%        37%  |       31%
|     |    |  |     |

OTH Compostn      2% |        2%         1%         1%         4%  |        2%         1%         3%  |        1%  |        1%         3%         1%         3%  |        1%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      8% |       10%         7%         8%         9%  |        8%         9%         9%  |        8%  |        6%        10%         8%        10%  |        8%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q4A--LV ONLY: HORSERACE: IF THE GENERAL ELECTION WERE HELD TODAY, AND THE 
CANDIDATES FOR PRESIDENT WERE [JOE BIDEN FOR THE DEMOCRATS] AND [DONALD 
TRUMP FOR THE REPUBLICANS], FOR WHOM WOULD YOU VOTE--[JOE BIDEN], [DONALD 
TRUMP], SOMEONE ELSE, OR WOULD YOU

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents      827 |     827  |     313       308       93  |     306      332      157  |     414      405 |     156      280      388 |     227 |     589      201 |     389      423 |     204      524 |     277
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

BIDEN Compostn     49% |     49%  |      5%       93%      53%  |      4%      95%      44%  |     42%      56% |     52%      53%      44% |     44% |     45%      64% |     45%      56% |     55%      48% |     49%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

TRUMP Compostn     41% |     41%  |     89%        3%      34%  |     90%       2%      34%  |     48%      34% |     37%      36%      49% |     48% |     48%      23% |     47%      33% |     37%      44% |     42%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

SOMEONE ELSE Compostn      3% |      3%  |      2%        1%       4%  |      2%       2%       8%  |      5%       2% |      8%       3%       1% |      2% |      3%       4% |      3%       5% |      3%       4% |      2%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

WOULD NOT VOTE Compostn      1% |      1%  |      1%        0%       4%  |      1%        4%  |      1%       1% |      2%       0%       2% |      2% |      0%       3% |      1%       1% |      3%       0% |      0%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      5% |      5%  |      3%        2%       5%  |      3%       2%       9%  |      3%       6% |      2%       8%       4% |      4% |      4%       6% |      4%       6% |      3%       5% |      6%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q4A--LV ONLY: HORSERACE: IF THE GENERAL ELECTION WERE HELD TODAY, AND THE 
CANDIDATES FOR PRESIDENT WERE [JOE BIDEN FOR THE DEMOCRATS] AND [DONALD 
TRUMP FOR THE REPUBLICANS], FOR WHOM WOULD YOU VOTE--[JOE BIDEN], [DONALD 
TRUMP], SOMEONE ELSE, OR WOULD YOU

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents      827 |       215        287        128        181  |       414        155        167  |       222  |       168        194        278        187  |       144
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

BIDEN Compostn     49% |       56%        58%        38%        36%  |       37%        41%        78%  |       27%  |       58%        48%        42%        52%  |       64%
|     |    |  |     |

TRUMP Compostn     41% |       30%        35%        50%        58%  |       53%        50%        15%  |       63%  |       38%        40%        49%        36%  |       31%
|     |    |  |     |

SOMEONE ELSE Compostn      3% |        5%         3%         4%         2%  |        4%         1%         3%  |        3%  |        2%         4%         4%         4%  |        1%
|     |    |  |     |

WOULD NOT VOTE Compostn      1% |        1%         0%         1%         3%  |        1%         0%         2%  |        2%  |        1%         1%         2%         1%  |        1%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      5% |        8%         3%         8%         2%  |        5%         8%         2%  |        5%  |        2%         7%         3%         7%  |        4%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q4B--LV ONLY: WOULD YOU SAY YOUR MIND IS MADE UP TO SUPPORT THAT 
CANDIDATE, OR COULD YOU STILL BE PERSUADED TO SUPPORT A DIFFERENT 
CANDIDATE?

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents      827 |     827  |     313       308       93  |     306      332      157  |     414      405 |     156      280      388 |     227 |     589      201 |     389      423 |     204      524 |     277
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

MIND IS MADE UP Compostn     82% |     82%  |     87%       91%      74%  |     86%      91%      61%  |     81%      83% |     77%      80%      87% |     88% |     85%      78% |     83%      81% |     82%      83% |     83%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

COULD BE PERSUADED Compostn     11% |     11%  |      8%        6%      15%  |      8%       7%      26%  |     14%       8% |     19%      11%       6% |      4% |     10%      12% |     11%      12% |     10%      11% |     10%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      1% |      1%  |      1%        1%       1%  |      2%       0%       1%  |      1%       1% |       2%       1% |      2% |      1%       1% |      1%       1% |      1%       1% |      2%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NO 1ST-CHOICE CANDIDATE Compostn      6% |      6%  |      4%        3%       9%  |      4%       2%      13%  |      4%       7% |      3%       8%       6% |      6% |      4%       9% |      5%       7% |      6%       5% |      6%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q4B--LV ONLY: WOULD YOU SAY YOUR MIND IS MADE UP TO SUPPORT THAT 
CANDIDATE, OR COULD YOU STILL BE PERSUADED TO SUPPORT A DIFFERENT 
CANDIDATE?

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents      827 |       215        287        128        181  |       414        155        167  |       222  |       168        194        278        187  |       144
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

MIND IS MADE UP Compostn     82% |       80%        85%        76%        84%  |       83%        81%        81%  |       84%  |       87%        78%        81%        82%  |       87%
|     |    |  |     |

COULD BE PERSUADED Compostn     11% |       11%        11%        12%        10%  |        9%        11%        15%  |        7%  |        9%        12%        12%        10%  |        7%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      1% |        0%         1%         3%         1%  |        2%         0%         0%  |        1%  |        1%         2%         1%         0%  |        1%
|     |    |  |     |

NO 1ST-CHOICE CANDIDATE Compostn      6% |        9%         3%         9%         4%  |        6%         8%         4%  |        7%  |        2%         8%         5%         8%  |        4%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q5--LV ONLY: HOW DO YOU ANTICIPATE YOU WILL CAST YOUR BALLOT FOR THE 
GENERAL ELECTION IN NOVEMBER?

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents      827 |     827  |     313       308       93  |     306      332      157  |     414      405 |     156      280      388 |     227 |     589      201 |     389      423 |     204      524 |     277
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

IN-PERSON VOTING ON Compostn     49% |     49%  |     67%       38%      46%  |     66%      36%      46%  |     50%      48% |     55%      52%      44% |     43% |     50%      47% |     55%      41% |     52%      51% |     50%
ELECTION DAY |  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |
ABSENTEE VOTING THROUGH Compostn     21% |     21%  |     11%       29%      23%  |     12%      28%      24%  |     23%      20% |     22%      17%      25% |     26% |     21%      23% |     20%      23% |     21%      21% |     22%
THE MAIL |  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |
DEPOSITING AN ABSENTEE Compostn      8% |      8%  |      5%       12%       9%  |      5%      11%       9%  |      7%      10% |      5%       9%      10% |      9% |      9%       8% |      6%      12% |      9%       8% |     10%
BALLOT IN DROPBOX |  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |
EARLY VOTING IN PERSON/ Compostn     17% |     17%  |     15%       16%      19%  |     16%      18%      16%  |     15%      18% |     17%      18%      15% |     17% |     16%      18% |     15%      20% |     13%      17% |     15%
SATELLITE, COUNTY |  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |
NONE OF THESE (VOL) Compostn      0% |      0%  |        1%   |       1%       1%  |      0%       1% |       0%       0% | |      1%       0% |      1%       0% |       1% |

|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |
NS Compostn      4% |      4%  |      2%        4%       4%  |      1%       6%       4%  |      4%       4% |      2%       3%       6% |      5% |      3%       4% |      4%       4% |      4%       2% |      3%

|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q5--LV ONLY: HOW DO YOU ANTICIPATE YOU WILL CAST YOUR BALLOT FOR THE 
GENERAL ELECTION IN NOVEMBER?

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents      827 |       215        287        128        181  |       414        155        167  |       222  |       168        194        278        187  |       144
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

IN-PERSON VOTING ON Compostn     49% |       47%        43%        56%        58%  |       52%        51%        45%  |       58%  |       58%        54%        52%        34%  |       41%
ELECTION DAY |     |    |  |     |
ABSENTEE VOTING THROUGH Compostn     21% |       22%        25%        16%        18%  |       19%        18%        27%  |       15%  |       20%        20%        13%        35%  |       24%
THE MAIL |     |    |  |     |
DEPOSITING AN ABSENTEE Compostn      8% |        9%         9%         9%         7%  |        7%         6%        13%  |        5%  |        8%         8%         4%        16%  |       10%
BALLOT IN DROPBOX |     |    |  |     |
EARLY VOTING IN PERSON/ Compostn     17% |       17%        18%        15%        14%  |       18%        17%        14%  |       18%  |        9%        14%        27%        11%  |       19%
SATELLITE, COUNTY |     |    |  |     |
NONE OF THESE (VOL) Compostn      0% |        1%         0%          1%  |        0%         2%   |  |         1%          1%  |        1%

|     |    |  |     |
NS Compostn      4% |        4%         5%         4%         2%  |        4%         6%         2%  |        4%  |        6%         4%         4%         3%  |        5%

|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q6--LV ONLY: HOW MOTIVATED WOULD YOU SAY YOU ARE TO CAST A BALLOT IN THE 
NOVEMBER GENERAL ELECTION? ARE YOU:

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents      827 |     827  |     313       308       93  |     306      332      157  |     414      405 |     156      280      388 |     227 |     589      201 |     389      423 |     204      524 |     277
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

EXTREMELY MOTIVATED Compostn     72% |     72%  |     74%       79%      62%  |     74%      76%      60%  |     68%      76% |     60%      73%      77% |     78% |     75%      61% |     68%      79% |     70%      74% |     75%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

VERY MOTIVATED Compostn     19% |     19%  |     21%       15%      21%  |     22%      16%      23%  |     21%      18% |     23%      18%      19% |     17% |     19%      23% |     21%      16% |     18%      18% |     18%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

FAIRLY MOTIVATED Compostn      4% |      4%  |      3%        3%      10%  |      2%       4%       8%  |      6%       3% |     11%       3%       2% |      1% |      3%       8% |      5%       2% |      8%       3% |      2%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

JUST SOMEWHAT MOTIVATEDCompostn      3% |      3%  |      1%        2%       4%  |      2%       3%       6%  |      4%       1% |      5%       3%       2% |      2% |      2%       5% |      4%       2% |      1%       3% |      4%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NOT REALLY MOTIVATED AT ALLCompostn      1% |      1%  |      0%        1%       4%  |       2%       4%  |      1%       2% |      1%       3%       1% |      2% |      1%       3% |      2%       1% |      2%       1% |      0%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn  |  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q6--LV ONLY: HOW MOTIVATED WOULD YOU SAY YOU ARE TO CAST A BALLOT IN THE 
NOVEMBER GENERAL ELECTION? ARE YOU:

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents      827 |       215        287        128        181  |       414        155        167  |       222  |       168        194        278        187  |       144
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

EXTREMELY MOTIVATED Compostn     72% |       69%        77%        69%        72%  |       72%        68%        74%  |       67%  |       79%        70%        75%        64%  |       85%
|     |    |  |     |

VERY MOTIVATED Compostn     19% |       19%        16%        21%        22%  |       19%        28%        15%  |       23%  |       12%        21%        17%        26%  |       12%
|     |    |  |     |

FAIRLY MOTIVATED Compostn      4% |        7%         4%         6%   |        4%         4%         6%  |        5%  |        5%         6%         2%         5%  |        3%
|     |    |  |     |

JUST SOMEWHAT MOTIVATEDCompostn      3% |        2%         2%         4%         4%  |        3%          5%  |        2%  |        2%         2%         5%         2%  |
|     |    |  |     |

NOT REALLY MOTIVATED AT ALLCompostn      1% |        2%         1%          2%  |        2%         1%         0%  |        2%  |        2%         1%         1%         2%  |
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn  |     |    |  |     |
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q7A--AS PRESIDENT: DO YOU APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE OF THE JOB DONALD TRUMP IS 
DOING?

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

APPROVE Compostn     42% |     43%  |     90%        6%      34%  |     86%       5%      37%  |     49%      36% |     33%      42%      51% |     49% |     50%      26% |     46%      35% |     37%      47% |     46%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

DISAPPROVE Compostn     50% |     51%  |      6%       91%      51%  |      8%      93%      50%  |     47%      53% |     53%      53%      44% |     47% |     44%      63% |     45%      58% |     54%      47% |     48%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      8% |      5%  |      4%        4%      15%  |      6%       3%      13%  |      5%      11% |     14%       5%       5% |      4% |      6%      10% |      8%       7% |      9%       5% |      6%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q7A--AS PRESIDENT: DO YOU APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE OF THE JOB DONALD TRUMP IS 
DOING?

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

APPROVE Compostn     42% |       28%        39%        54%        56%  |       52%        53%        20%  |       59%  |       38%        45%        48%        34%  |       34%
|     |    |  |     |

DISAPPROVE Compostn     50% |       61%        53%        36%        41%  |       40%        38%        75%  |       34%  |       54%        47%        45%        56%  |       56%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      8% |       10%         8%        10%         2%  |        8%         9%         5%  |        7%  |        8%         8%         7%        10%  |       10%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q7B--WITH THE ECONOMY: DO YOU APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE OF THE JOB DONALD 
TRUMP IS DOING?

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

APPROVE Compostn     52% |     53%  |     95%       14%      49%  |     93%      16%      47%  |     59%      45% |     48%      52%      56% |     54% |     58%      40% |     56%      45% |     44%      59% |     56%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

DISAPPROVE Compostn     41% |     43%  |      3%       84%      36%  |      4%      80%      38%  |     34%      47% |     40%      42%      40% |     43% |     36%      51% |     36%      49% |     47%      37% |     40%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      7% |      4%  |      2%        2%      15%  |      3%       4%      15%  |      7%       8% |     13%       6%       4% |      4% |      6%       9% |      7%       6% |      9%       4% |      4%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q7B--WITH THE ECONOMY: DO YOU APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE OF THE JOB DONALD 
TRUMP IS DOING?

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

APPROVE Compostn     52% |       42%        49%        61%        65%  |       63%        60%        28%  |       72%  |       48%        53%        59%        45%  |       43%
|     |    |  |     |

DISAPPROVE Compostn     41% |       50%        44%        31%        31%  |       29%        37%        65%  |       24%  |       44%        41%        35%        46%  |       51%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      7% |        7%         7%         8%         5%  |        9%         3%         7%  |        4%  |        8%         6%         6%        10%  |        6%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q7C--WITH UNDERSTANDING THE PROBLEMS FACING PEOPLE LIKE ME: DO YOU APPROVE 
OR DISAPPROVE OF THE JOB DONALD TRUMP IS DOING?

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

APPROVE Compostn     38% |     40%  |     82%        7%      30%  |     81%       5%      31%  |     46%      32% |     28%      39%      47% |     44% |     47%      21% |     41%      33% |     35%      44% |     45%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

DISAPPROVE Compostn     48% |     50%  |      6%       89%      47%  |      8%      88%      48%  |     44%      52% |     52%      51%      43% |     47% |     43%      60% |     43%      57% |     51%      46% |     47%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn     13% |     10%  |     12%        4%      23%  |     11%       7%      21%  |     10%      17% |     20%      10%      10% |     10% |     10%      19% |     15%      10% |     14%      10% |      9%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q7C--WITH UNDERSTANDING THE PROBLEMS FACING PEOPLE LIKE ME: DO YOU APPROVE 
OR DISAPPROVE OF THE JOB DONALD TRUMP IS DOING?

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

APPROVE Compostn     38% |       30%        35%        44%        52%  |       49%        44%        17%  |       55%  |       35%        41%        44%        30%  |       28%
|     |    |  |     |

DISAPPROVE Compostn     48% |       58%        53%        37%        36%  |       40%        37%        69%  |       33%  |       53%        49%        43%        52%  |       58%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn     13% |       12%        12%        19%        12%  |       11%        18%        14%  |       12%  |       12%        11%        13%        18%  |       14%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q7D--WITH HANDLING THE COVID-19 CORONAVIRUS SITUATION: DO YOU APPROVE OR 
DISAPPROVE OF THE JOB DONALD TRUMP IS DOING?

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

APPROVE Compostn     39% |     41%  |     86%        5%      31%  |     81%       3%      34%  |     46%      33% |     31%      38%      47% |     47% |     49%      20% |     43%      33% |     35%      45% |     43%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

DISAPPROVE Compostn     55% |     56%  |      9%       95%      59%  |     12%      94%      61%  |     50%      60% |     60%      58%      47% |     49% |     47%      71% |     51%      62% |     61%      52% |     54%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      6% |      3%  |      5%       10%  |      7%       2%       5%  |      4%       7% |      9%       3%       5% |      4% |      4%       9% |      6%       5% |      4%       4% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q7D--WITH HANDLING THE COVID-19 CORONAVIRUS SITUATION: DO YOU APPROVE OR 
DISAPPROVE OF THE JOB DONALD TRUMP IS DOING?

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

APPROVE Compostn     39% |       29%        38%        45%        52%  |       50%        43%        20%  |       56%  |       36%        41%        46%        31%  |       35%
|     |    |  |     |

DISAPPROVE Compostn     55% |       64%        58%        46%        45%  |       46%        48%        77%  |       39%  |       57%        50%        51%        62%  |       61%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      6% |        7%         4%         9%         2%  |        5%         9%         3%  |        5%  |        6%         9%         3%         6%  |        4%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q7E--WITH ENSURING EQUAL TREATMENT FOR AFRICAN AMERICANS IN THE U.S.: DO 
YOU APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE OF THE JOB DONALD TRUMP IS DOING?

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

APPROVE Compostn     39% |     42%  |     87%        8%      27%  |     81%       4%      34%  |     46%      33% |     27%      39%      49% |     49% |     47%      24% |     44%      31% |     33%      45% |     43%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

DISAPPROVE Compostn     49% |     51%  |      7%       89%      49%  |     10%      93%      46%  |     45%      54% |     54%      51%      44% |     45% |     43%      63% |     45%      59% |     55%      47% |     50%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn     11% |      6%  |      7%        3%      24%  |      9%       3%      20%  |      8%      14% |     19%       9%       6% |      6% |     10%      13% |     12%      10% |     12%       8% |      7%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q7E--WITH ENSURING EQUAL TREATMENT FOR AFRICAN AMERICANS IN THE U.S.: DO 
YOU APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE OF THE JOB DONALD TRUMP IS DOING?

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

APPROVE Compostn     39% |       26%        37%        46%        56%  |       49%        50%        16%  |       57%  |       34%        39%        46%        34%  |       33%
|     |    |  |     |

DISAPPROVE Compostn     49% |       61%        55%        37%        37%  |       39%        41%        73%  |       36%  |       51%        48%        45%        56%  |       59%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn     11% |       13%         8%        18%         7%  |       12%         8%        11%  |        8%  |       15%        13%         9%        10%  |        8%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q8--HOW CONFIDENT ARE YOU THAT, ACROSS THE COUNTRY, THE VOTES IN THE 2020 
GENERAL ELECTION WILL BE COUNTED AS VOTERS INTENDED?

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

VERY/SMWT CONF Compostn     62% |     67%  |     65%       64%      54%  |     67%      61%      57%  |     61%      62% |     55%      56%      72% |     74% |     63%      58% |     59%      68% |     60%      62% |     64%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NOT TOO/AT ALL CONF Compostn     34% |     31%  |     30%       33%      40%  |     28%      35%      39%  |     35%      33% |     39%      41%      24% |     22% |     32%      39% |     36%      30% |     36%      35% |     33%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      4% |      2%  |      5%        2%       6%  |      4%       3%       4%  |      4%       5% |      6%       3%       4% |      4% |      5%       3% |      5%       2% |      4%       3% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q8--HOW CONFIDENT ARE YOU THAT, ACROSS THE COUNTRY, THE VOTES IN THE 2020 
GENERAL ELECTION WILL BE COUNTED AS VOTERS INTENDED?

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

VERY/SMWT CONF Compostn     62% |       62%        64%        59%        61%  |       60%        72%        61%  |       58%  |       62%        64%        59%        63%  |       68%
|     |    |  |     |

NOT TOO/AT ALL CONF Compostn     34% |       33%        33%        37%        35%  |       37%        24%        33%  |       38%  |       32%        32%        37%        33%  |       29%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      4% |        5%         3%         4%         4%  |        3%         4%         6%  |        4%  |        6%         4%         4%         4%  |        3%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q8--HOW CONFIDENT ARE YOU THAT, ACROSS THE COUNTRY, THE VOTES IN THE 2020 
GENERAL ELECTION WILL BE COUNTED AS VOTERS INTENDED?

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

VERY CONFIDENT Compostn     20% |     23%  |     21%       23%      13%  |     22%      22%      17%  |     21%      18% |     10%      20%      28% |     33% |     22%      17% |     16%      27% |     19%      19% |     22%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

SOMEWHAT CONFIDENT Compostn     42% |     44%  |     44%       41%      41%  |     45%      40%      40%  |     39%      44% |     45%      36%      44% |     41% |     42%      42% |     43%      41% |     40%      42% |     42%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NOT TOO CONFIDENT Compostn     22% |     21%  |     20%       24%      24%  |     17%      27%      25%  |     22%      23% |     23%      28%      17% |     17% |     20%      28% |     24%      20% |     24%      22% |     20%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NOT AT ALL CONFIDENT Compostn     12% |     10%  |     10%        9%      16%  |     11%       9%      14%  |     13%      10% |     16%      13%       7% |      5% |     12%      11% |     12%      10% |     12%      13% |     13%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      4% |      2%  |      5%        2%       6%  |      4%       3%       4%  |      4%       5% |      6%       3%       4% |      4% |      5%       3% |      5%       2% |      4%       3% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q8--HOW CONFIDENT ARE YOU THAT, ACROSS THE COUNTRY, THE VOTES IN THE 2020 
GENERAL ELECTION WILL BE COUNTED AS VOTERS INTENDED?

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

VERY CONFIDENT Compostn     20% |       15%        23%        19%        21%  |       21%        24%        15%  |       16%  |       17%        22%        20%        20%  |       23%
|     |    |  |     |

SOMEWHAT CONFIDENT Compostn     42% |       46%        41%        40%        39%  |       39%        47%        46%  |       42%  |       44%        42%        39%        43%  |       45%
|     |    |  |     |

NOT TOO CONFIDENT Compostn     22% |       19%        20%        30%        26%  |       25%        16%        21%  |       25%  |       21%        22%        24%        21%  |       15%
|     |    |  |     |

NOT AT ALL CONFIDENT Compostn     12% |       14%        13%         8%         9%  |       12%         8%        12%  |       13%  |       11%        10%        13%        12%  |       14%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      4% |        5%         3%         4%         4%  |        3%         4%         6%  |        4%  |        6%         4%         4%         4%  |        3%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q9--WE'RE INTERESTED IN GENERAL IF YOU THINK THERE ARE WAYS OF VOTING THAT 
ARE VULNERABLE TO FRAUD. FOR EACH OF THE FOLLOWING WAYS TO VOTE, PLEASE 
TELL ME IF YOU THINK THE METHOD IS OR IS NOT LIKELY TO BE AFFECTED BY A 
SUBSTANTIAL AMOUNT OF FRAUD.

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

IN-PERSON VOTING WITH Compostn     19% |     18%  |     21%       14%      22%  |     20%      15%      19%  |     20%      17% |     21%      20%      16% |     17% |     17%      22% |     20%      16% |     24%      16% |     16%
PAPER BALLOTS |  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |
IN-PERSON VOTING WITH Compostn     24% |     22%  |     21%       22%      25%  |     22%      22%      27%  |     25%      22% |     27%      25%      20% |     22% |     24%      23% |     24%      21% |     26%      21% |     20%
COMPUTER SCREENS |  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |
ABSENTEE VOTING THROUGH Compostn     39% |     40%  |     55%       23%      40%  |     52%      26%      40%  |     41%      37% |     44%      38%      36% |     31% |     39%      38% |     42%      33% |     41%      40% |     41%
THE MAIL |  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |
NONE OF THESE (VOL) Compostn     30% |     35%  |     20%       48%      23%  |     21%      44%      26%  |     29%      32% |     23%      33%      33% |     34% |     30%      31% |     25%      41% |     25%      34% |     39%

|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |
NS Compostn     12% |      9%  |      8%       11%      16%  |      9%      13%      14%  |     11%      14% |     12%      10%      14% |     16% |     12%      12% |     14%       8% |     15%       9% |      6%

|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q9--WE'RE INTERESTED IN GENERAL IF YOU THINK THERE ARE WAYS OF VOTING THAT 
ARE VULNERABLE TO FRAUD. FOR EACH OF THE FOLLOWING WAYS TO VOTE, PLEASE 
TELL ME IF YOU THINK THE METHOD IS OR IS NOT LIKELY TO BE AFFECTED BY A 
SUBSTANTIAL AMOUNT OF FRAUD.

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

IN-PERSON VOTING WITH Compostn     19% |       19%        17%        18%        21%  |       18%        18%        18%  |       21%  |       24%        14%        21%        17%  |       16%
PAPER BALLOTS |     |    |  |     |
IN-PERSON VOTING WITH Compostn     24% |       23%        24%        18%        26%  |       22%        19%        30%  |       21%  |       25%        16%        25%        28%  |       24%
COMPUTER SCREENS |     |    |  |     |
ABSENTEE VOTING THROUGH Compostn     39% |       37%        37%        41%        45%  |       44%        36%        35%  |       48%  |       39%        40%        40%        38%  |       34%
THE MAIL |     |    |  |     |
NONE OF THESE (VOL) Compostn     30% |       31%        35%        27%        24%  |       27%        37%        31%  |       22%  |       27%        30%        30%        32%  |       37%

|     |    |  |     |
NS Compostn     12% |       15%        11%        11%        11%  |       12%        13%        10%  |       14%  |       11%        17%         9%        12%  |       12%

|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q10--DO YOU THINK THE U.S. ECONOMY IS BETTER OR WORSE THAN IT WAS AT THE 
BEGINNING OF 2017?

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

BETTER Compostn     38% |     38%  |     72%       10%      34%  |     74%       5%      37%  |     42%      33% |     37%      36%      40% |     35% |     43%      28% |     40%      33% |     31%      43% |     44%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

WORSE Compostn     53% |     54%  |     19%       85%      51%  |     18%      87%      51%  |     49%      57% |     51%      57%      50% |     57% |     48%      62% |     49%      59% |     61%      50% |     52%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ABOUT THE SAME (VOL) Compostn      5% |      4%  |      4%        4%       7%  |      4%       4%       7%  |      5%       4% |      4%       4%       6% |      5% |      5%       4% |      5%       5% |      5%       3% |      2%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      5% |      3%  |      5%        1%       9%  |      4%       4%       5%  |      4%       6% |      8%       3%       4% |      4% |      5%       5% |      6%       3% |      3%       3% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q10--DO YOU THINK THE U.S. ECONOMY IS BETTER OR WORSE THAN IT WAS AT THE 
BEGINNING OF 2017?

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

BETTER Compostn     38% |       25%        37%        45%        49%  |       44%        46%        21%  |       48%  |       38%        36%        43%        31%  |       30%
|     |    |  |     |

WORSE Compostn     53% |       64%        54%        44%        42%  |       47%        46%        67%  |       43%  |       51%        53%        48%        60%  |       59%
|     |    |  |     |

ABOUT THE SAME (VOL) Compostn      5% |        4%         3%         6%         7%  |        5%         2%         5%  |        6%  |        6%         5%         4%         4%  |        3%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      5% |        7%         5%         5%         2%  |        4%         6%         7%  |        3%  |        5%         6%         4%         5%  |        7%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q11--AS YOU THINK ABOUT THE NEXT 12 MONTHS, DO YOU EXPECT THE OVERALL 
STRENGTH OF THE U.S. ECONOMY TO BE BETTER OR WORSE AS COMPARED TO THE WAY 
YOU SEE IT NOW?

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

BETTER Compostn     54% |     58%  |     78%       46%      42%  |     75%      41%      47%  |     63%      45% |     49%      51%      61% |     62% |     59%      43% |     55%      52% |     51%      57% |     59%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

WORSE Compostn     27% |     24%  |      8%       36%      34%  |     10%      38%      33%  |     21%      33% |     34%      31%      18% |     17% |     20%      40% |     26%      30% |     31%      24% |     24%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ABOUT THE SAME (VOL) Compostn      6% |      6%  |      3%        7%       9%  |      3%       9%       6%  |      4%       7% |      6%       5%       7% |      7% |      7%       5% |      6%       6% |      7%       5% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn     13% |     12%  |     11%       11%      15%  |     11%      12%      14%  |     12%      14% |     11%      13%      15% |     14% |     14%      11% |     13%      12% |     11%      13% |     13%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q11--AS YOU THINK ABOUT THE NEXT 12 MONTHS, DO YOU EXPECT THE OVERALL 
STRENGTH OF THE U.S. ECONOMY TO BE BETTER OR WORSE AS COMPARED TO THE WAY 
YOU SEE IT NOW?

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

BETTER Compostn     54% |       52%        50%        61%        58%  |       58%        65%        45%  |       62%  |       51%        54%        59%        49%  |       43%
|     |    |  |     |

WORSE Compostn     27% |       28%        31%        24%        23%  |       24%        19%        36%  |       21%  |       24%        23%        26%        35%  |       40%
|     |    |  |     |

ABOUT THE SAME (VOL) Compostn      6% |        8%         6%         5%         4%  |        6%         2%         9%  |        6%  |        7%         8%         5%         5%  |        5%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn     13% |       12%        13%        11%        16%  |       12%        14%        10%  |       11%  |       19%        15%        11%        11%  |       13%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q12--HOW MUCH OF A THREAT TO YOU IN YOUR LIFE IS CONTRACTING COVID-19, THE 
CORONAVIRUS--A MAJOR THREAT, A MEDIUM THREAT, A LOW THREAT, OR DO YOU 
THINK THIS HAS ALREADY HAPPENED?

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

MAJOR THREAT Compostn     21% |     22%  |      9%       38%      20%  |     11%      33%      16%  |     19%      24% |     17%      23%      23% |     23% |     20%      24% |     20%      23% |     24%      21% |     20%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MEDIUM THREAT Compostn     32% |     31%  |     23%       38%      32%  |     22%      42%      31%  |     30%      34% |     33%      34%      28% |     30% |     29%      36% |     30%      35% |     31%      31% |     30%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

LOW THREAT Compostn     35% |     36%  |     55%       16%      32%  |     52%      18%      37%  |     38%      31% |     36%      30%      38% |     37% |     39%      26% |     36%      33% |     33%      36% |     36%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ALREADY HAPPENED Compostn     10% |      9%  |     11%        6%      14%  |     13%       5%      13%  |     11%      10% |     13%      11%       8% |      6% |     10%      12% |     11%       8% |     10%      10% |     11%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      2% |      2%  |      1%        2%       3%  |      2%       1%       2%  |      2%       2% |      1%       2%       3% |      5% |      2%       2% |      2%       1% |      2%       2% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q12--HOW MUCH OF A THREAT TO YOU IN YOUR LIFE IS CONTRACTING COVID-19, THE 
CORONAVIRUS--A MAJOR THREAT, A MEDIUM THREAT, A LOW THREAT, OR DO YOU 
THINK THIS HAS ALREADY HAPPENED?

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

MAJOR THREAT Compostn     21% |       27%        21%        19%        15%  |       21%        22%        18%  |       15%  |       27%        21%        20%        19%  |       26%
|     |    |  |     |

MEDIUM THREAT Compostn     32% |       31%        37%        28%        30%  |       28%        30%        40%  |       32%  |       29%        32%        31%        34%  |       37%
|     |    |  |     |

LOW THREAT Compostn     35% |       29%        33%        37%        44%  |       39%        35%        30%  |       41%  |       33%        37%        33%        36%  |       27%
|     |    |  |     |

ALREADY HAPPENED Compostn     10% |       11%         7%        14%         9%  |       11%         7%        10%  |       10%  |       10%         7%        14%         8%  |        8%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      2% |        3%         2%         2%         1%  |        2%         5%         1%  |        2%  |        0%         3%         2%         3%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13A--LOST WAGES OR OTHER PERSONAL INCOME: PLEASE TELL ME IF THIS IS 
SOMETHING THAT HAS ALREADY HAPPENED BECAUSE OF THE CORONAVIRUS, IF YOU 
EXPECT IT TO HAPPEN IN THE NEAR FUTURE, OR IF YOU DO NOT EXPECT IT TO 
HAPPEN ANYTIME SOON.

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

ALREADY HAPPENED Compostn     33% |     31%  |     23%       37%      37%  |     23%      38%      36%  |     32%      34% |     42%      37%      21% |     13% |     29%      40% |     34%      31% |     39%      29% |     30%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

EXPECT SOON Compostn      5% |      5%  |      3%        6%       7%  |      2%       7%       7%  |      3%       7% |      4%       6%       6% |      5% |      4%       8% |      6%       4% |      8%       4% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

DO NOT EXPECT ANYTIME SOONCompostn     60% |     62%  |     73%       54%      55%  |     74%      53%      57%  |     63%      57% |     53%      56%      70% |     77% |     65%      51% |     59%      64% |     50%      66% |     66%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      2% |      1%  |      1%        3%       1%  |      1%       3%       1%  |      1%       2% |      1%       1%       3% |      5% |      2%       1% |      2%       1% |      2%       0% |      0%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13A--LOST WAGES OR OTHER PERSONAL INCOME: PLEASE TELL ME IF THIS IS 
SOMETHING THAT HAS ALREADY HAPPENED BECAUSE OF THE CORONAVIRUS, IF YOU 
EXPECT IT TO HAPPEN IN THE NEAR FUTURE, OR IF YOU DO NOT EXPECT IT TO 
HAPPEN ANYTIME SOON.

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

ALREADY HAPPENED Compostn     33% |       39%        27%        36%        31%  |       32%        23%        37%  |       31%  |       33%        29%        34%        34%  |       28%
|     |    |  |     |

EXPECT SOON Compostn      5% |        6%         4%         4%         6%  |        4%         4%         8%  |        5%  |        5%         7%         5%         4%  |        5%
|     |    |  |     |

DO NOT EXPECT ANYTIME SOONCompostn     60% |       52%        67%        59%        62%  |       63%        70%        54%  |       63%  |       61%        60%        59%        61%  |       65%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      2% |        3%         2%         1%         1%  |        2%         3%         1%  |        1%  |        1%         3%         2%         1%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13B--GONE HUNGRY BECAUSE OF DIFFICULTY OBTAINING FOOD: PLEASE TELL ME IF 
THIS IS SOMETHING THAT HAS ALREADY HAPPENED BECAUSE OF THE CORONAVIRUS, IF 
YOU EXPECT IT TO HAPPEN IN THE NEAR FUTURE, OR IF YOU DO NOT EXPECT IT TO 
HAPPEN ANYTIME SOON.

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

ALREADY HAPPENED Compostn      6% |      5%  |      5%        7%       8%  |      3%       7%       7%  |      6%       7% |      6%       7%       7% |      5% |      5%      10% |      8%       3% |     12%       4% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

EXPECT SOON Compostn      4% |      3%  |      1%        4%       5%  |      1%       5%       6%  |      3%       4% |      6%       4%       2% |      2% |      2%       8% |      5%       2% |      7%       2% |      1%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

DO NOT EXPECT ANYTIME SOONCompostn     88% |     90%  |     93%       86%      83%  |     95%      83%      86%  |     90%      86% |     86%      88%      89% |     89% |     93%      78% |     85%      94% |     76%      94% |     96%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      2% |      2%  |      0%        3%       4%  |      1%       5%       1%  |      2%       3% |      3%       1%       3% |      4% |      1%       5% |      3%       1% |      5%       0% |      0%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13B--GONE HUNGRY BECAUSE OF DIFFICULTY OBTAINING FOOD: PLEASE TELL ME IF 
THIS IS SOMETHING THAT HAS ALREADY HAPPENED BECAUSE OF THE CORONAVIRUS, IF 
YOU EXPECT IT TO HAPPEN IN THE NEAR FUTURE, OR IF YOU DO NOT EXPECT IT TO 
HAPPEN ANYTIME SOON.

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

ALREADY HAPPENED Compostn      6% |        7%         5%        11%         4%  |        6%         2%         7%  |        6%  |        9%         7%         7%         4%  |        4%
|     |    |  |     |

EXPECT SOON Compostn      4% |        4%         2%         7%         3%  |        3%         3%         3%  |        2%  |        3%         5%         3%         4%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |

DO NOT EXPECT ANYTIME SOONCompostn     88% |       87%        90%        81%        91%  |       89%        92%        87%  |       89%  |       87%        85%        89%        90%  |       89%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      2% |        2%         3%         1%         1%  |        2%         3%         3%  |        3%  |        1%         3%         2%         3%  |        5%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13C--HAVE BEEN UNABLE TO PAY A REGULAR BILL, SUCH AS RENT OR A MORTGAGE 
OR UTILITY BILL: PLEASE TELL ME IF THIS IS SOMETHING THAT HAS ALREADY 
HAPPENED BECAUSE OF THE CORONAVIRUS, IF YOU EXPECT IT TO HAPPEN IN THE 
NEAR FUTURE, OR IF YOU DO NOT EXPECT IT

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

ALREADY HAPPENED Compostn     16% |     13%  |     10%       18%      18%  |     10%      20%      13%  |     12%      20% |     18%      21%       9% |      6% |     11%      25% |     19%       9% |     26%      11% |      7%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

EXPECT SOON Compostn      7% |      6%  |      2%        7%      11%  |      4%       9%       9%  |      7%       6% |      9%       8%       4% |      3% |      4%      12% |      7%       6% |     13%       4% |      4%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

DO NOT EXPECT ANYTIME SOONCompostn     76% |     80%  |     87%       74%      68%  |     85%      69%      76%  |     80%      72% |     72%      70%      85% |     88% |     83%      63% |     72%      85% |     59%      84% |     89%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      2% |      1%  |      1%        2%       3%  |      1%       2%       2%  |      1%       2% |      1%       1%       2% |      3% |      2%       1% |      2%       1% |      2%       1% |      0%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13C--HAVE BEEN UNABLE TO PAY A REGULAR BILL, SUCH AS RENT OR A MORTGAGE 
OR UTILITY BILL: PLEASE TELL ME IF THIS IS SOMETHING THAT HAS ALREADY 
HAPPENED BECAUSE OF THE CORONAVIRUS, IF YOU EXPECT IT TO HAPPEN IN THE 
NEAR FUTURE, OR IF YOU DO NOT EXPECT IT

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

ALREADY HAPPENED Compostn     16% |       22%         9%        19%        14%  |       14%         9%        17%  |       13%  |       13%        18%        17%        14%  |       12%
|     |    |  |     |

EXPECT SOON Compostn      7% |        7%         6%         9%         7%  |        5%         6%        11%  |        5%  |        5%         9%         7%         7%  |        7%
|     |    |  |     |

DO NOT EXPECT ANYTIME SOONCompostn     76% |       69%        83%        71%        78%  |       79%        83%        71%  |       81%  |       81%        71%        75%        79%  |       79%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      2% |        1%         2%         2%         1%  |        2%         2%         1%  |        1%  |        1%         3%         1%         1%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13D--LOST WHAT YOU CONSIDERED A SUBSTANTIAL AMOUNT YOU HAD IN A 
RETIREMENT ACCOUNT: PLEASE TELL ME IF THIS IS SOMETHING THAT HAS ALREADY 
HAPPENED BECAUSE OF THE CORONAVIRUS, IF YOU EXPECT IT TO HAPPEN IN THE 
NEAR FUTURE, OR IF YOU DO NOT EXPECT IT TO HA

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

ALREADY HAPPENED Compostn     19% |     20%  |     17%       24%      15%  |     17%      22%      16%  |     18%      20% |     12%      27%      17% |     18% |     18%      21% |     17%      23% |     16%      23% |     27%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

EXPECT SOON Compostn      8% |      8%  |      6%       10%       5%  |      5%       9%       9%  |      7%       9% |      6%       8%       9% |      7% |      6%      10% |      8%       7% |      9%       7% |      6%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

DO NOT EXPECT ANYTIME SOONCompostn     66% |     66%  |     72%       59%      70%  |     74%      60%      67%  |     70%      62% |     72%      60%      66% |     69% |     69%      60% |     67%      64% |     69%      65% |     62%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      7% |      6%  |      5%        7%       9%  |      4%       9%       8%  |      6%       9% |     10%       5%       8% |      6% |      7%       8% |      8%       6% |      6%       6% |      5%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13D--LOST WHAT YOU CONSIDERED A SUBSTANTIAL AMOUNT YOU HAD IN A 
RETIREMENT ACCOUNT: PLEASE TELL ME IF THIS IS SOMETHING THAT HAS ALREADY 
HAPPENED BECAUSE OF THE CORONAVIRUS, IF YOU EXPECT IT TO HAPPEN IN THE 
NEAR FUTURE, OR IF YOU DO NOT EXPECT IT TO HA

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

ALREADY HAPPENED Compostn     19% |       16%        20%        23%        20%  |       20%        21%        16%  |       16%  |       18%        21%        20%        17%  |       23%
|     |    |  |     |

EXPECT SOON Compostn      8% |        6%        10%         9%         6%  |        7%         9%         7%  |        9%  |        6%         7%         7%        10%  |        9%
|     |    |  |     |

DO NOT EXPECT ANYTIME SOONCompostn     66% |       70%        64%        63%        67%  |       68%        65%        67%  |       70%  |       67%        64%        64%        71%  |       59%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      7% |        8%         6%         5%         7%  |        5%         6%         9%  |        5%  |        9%         8%         9%         3%  |       10%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13E--HAD DIFFICULTY GETTING NEEDED MEDICAL CARE: PLEASE TELL ME IF THIS 
IS SOMETHING THAT HAS ALREADY HAPPENED BECAUSE OF THE CORONAVIRUS, IF YOU 
EXPECT IT TO HAPPEN IN THE NEAR FUTURE, OR IF YOU DO NOT EXPECT IT TO 
HAPPEN ANYTIME SOON.

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

ALREADY HAPPENED Compostn     19% |     18%  |     12%       26%      17%  |     11%      27%      17%  |     15%      23% |     20%      22%      15% |     17% |     15%      25% |     20%      16% |     27%      13% |     12%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

EXPECT SOON Compostn      6% |      6%  |      4%        5%       9%  |      3%       7%      10%  |      6%       6% |      8%       6%       4% |      4% |      5%       8% |      6%       5% |      8%       6% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

DO NOT EXPECT ANYTIME SOONCompostn     73% |     75%  |     83%       66%      71%  |     85%      63%      71%  |     77%      69% |     69%      71%      78% |     76% |     77%      65% |     71%      77% |     62%      80% |     84%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      2% |      1%  |      2%        2%       3%  |      1%       3%       2%  |      2%       2% |      3%       1%       3% |      4% |      3%       2% |      2%       2% |      3%       1% |      1%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13E--HAD DIFFICULTY GETTING NEEDED MEDICAL CARE: PLEASE TELL ME IF THIS 
IS SOMETHING THAT HAS ALREADY HAPPENED BECAUSE OF THE CORONAVIRUS, IF YOU 
EXPECT IT TO HAPPEN IN THE NEAR FUTURE, OR IF YOU DO NOT EXPECT IT TO 
HAPPEN ANYTIME SOON.

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

ALREADY HAPPENED Compostn     19% |       25%        15%        22%        14%  |       16%        12%        24%  |       15%  |       23%        14%        15%        25%  |       21%
|     |    |  |     |

EXPECT SOON Compostn      6% |        5%         5%         9%         8%  |        6%         4%         8%  |        4%  |        3%         6%         7%         7%  |        4%
|     |    |  |     |

DO NOT EXPECT ANYTIME SOONCompostn     73% |       68%        78%        68%        77%  |       76%        81%        67%  |       79%  |       71%        77%        76%        66%  |       74%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      2% |        2%         2%         1%         1%  |        2%         3%         1%  |        1%  |        3%         3%         2%         1%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13F--HAVE TAKEN ON ADDITIONAL CHILD CARE RESPONSIBILITIES: PLEASE TELL ME 
IF THIS IS SOMETHING THAT HAS ALREADY HAPPENED BECAUSE OF THE CORONAVIRUS, 
IF YOU EXPECT IT TO HAPPEN IN THE NEAR FUTURE, OR IF YOU DO NOT EXPECT IT 
TO HAPPEN ANYTIME SOON.

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

ALREADY HAPPENED Compostn     24% |     23%  |     18%       26%      24%  |     18%      29%      23%  |     21%      27% |     27%      34%      12% |      8% |     19%      32% |     22%      26% |     25%      26% |     25%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

EXPECT SOON Compostn      2% |      1%  |      2%        1%       4%  |      1%       3%       3%  |      2%       2% |      3%       2%       1% |      1% |      1%       3% |      2%       2% |      4%       1% |      2%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

DO NOT EXPECT ANYTIME SOONCompostn     72% |     73%  |     78%       71%      69%  |     79%      65%      73%  |     74%      69% |     68%      62%      83% |     86% |     76%      63% |     73%      70% |     69%      71% |     71%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      3% |      3%  |      2%        2%       3%  |      2%       4%       1%  |      3%       3% |      1%       2%       5% |      5% |      3%       2% |      3%       2% |      3%       2% |      2%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13F--HAVE TAKEN ON ADDITIONAL CHILD CARE RESPONSIBILITIES: PLEASE TELL ME 
IF THIS IS SOMETHING THAT HAS ALREADY HAPPENED BECAUSE OF THE CORONAVIRUS, 
IF YOU EXPECT IT TO HAPPEN IN THE NEAR FUTURE, OR IF YOU DO NOT EXPECT IT 
TO HAPPEN ANYTIME SOON.

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

ALREADY HAPPENED Compostn     24% |       26%        27%        24%        16%  |       21%        27%        26%  |       21%  |       27%        21%        24%        24%  |       32%
|     |    |  |     |

EXPECT SOON Compostn      2% |        2%         2%         4%         1%  |        3%         1%         2%  |        1%  |        2%         1%         3%         1%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |

DO NOT EXPECT ANYTIME SOONCompostn     72% |       71%        68%        69%        80%  |       74%        70%        69%  |       76%  |       68%        74%        70%        74%  |       63%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      3% |        1%         3%         3%         3%  |        3%         2%         4%  |        2%  |        4%         4%         2%         1%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13G--HAVE TAKEN ON RESPONSIBILITY FOR SUPERVISING ONLINE EDUCATION FOR 
CHILDREN IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD: PLEASE TELL ME IF THIS IS SOMETHING THAT HAS 
ALREADY HAPPENED BECAUSE OF THE CORONAVIRUS, IF YOU EXPECT IT TO HAPPEN IN 
THE NEAR FUTURE, OR IF YOU DO NOT

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

ALREADY HAPPENED Compostn     27% |     26%  |     21%       30%      26%  |     20%      31%      30%  |     22%      32% |     22%      46%      13% |      9% |     21%      39% |     26%      28% |     28%      28% |     31%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

EXPECT SOON Compostn      5% |      4%  |      3%        5%       8%  |      4%       7%       4%  |      4%       6% |      9%       5%       2% |      2% |      4%       7% |      5%       5% |      4%       5% |      5%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

DO NOT EXPECT ANYTIME SOONCompostn     64% |     66%  |     72%       61%      62%  |     71%      59%      63%  |     70%      57% |     67%      45%      78% |     82% |     71%      50% |     64%      63% |     64%      63% |     61%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      4% |      4%  |      4%        4%       4%  |      5%       4%       4%  |      3%       5% |      1%       4%       7% |      7% |      4%       4% |      5%       3% |      4%       3% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13G--HAVE TAKEN ON RESPONSIBILITY FOR SUPERVISING ONLINE EDUCATION FOR 
CHILDREN IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD: PLEASE TELL ME IF THIS IS SOMETHING THAT HAS 
ALREADY HAPPENED BECAUSE OF THE CORONAVIRUS, IF YOU EXPECT IT TO HAPPEN IN 
THE NEAR FUTURE, OR IF YOU DO NOT

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

ALREADY HAPPENED Compostn     27% |       30%        27%        30%        21%  |       26%        28%        26%  |       25%  |       20%        28%        27%        31%  |       33%
|     |    |  |     |

EXPECT SOON Compostn      5% |        4%         7%         6%         4%  |        4%         3%        10%  |        3%  |       10%         5%         3%         4%  |        9%
|     |    |  |     |

DO NOT EXPECT ANYTIME SOONCompostn     64% |       63%        63%        58%        70%  |       66%        64%        61%  |       67%  |       67%        61%        65%        62%  |       53%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      4% |        3%         3%         6%         5%  |        5%         5%         3%  |        5%  |        4%         6%         4%         3%  |        5%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13H--HAD DIFFICULTY GETTING BASIC SERVICES YOU RELY ON, SUCH AS MEAL 
SERVICES, PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION, OR GOVERNMENT BENEFITS: PLEASE TELL ME IF 
THIS IS SOMETHING THAT HAS ALREADY HAPPENED BECAUSE OF THE CORONAVIRUS, IF 
YOU EXPECT IT TO HAPPEN IN THE NEA

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

ALREADY HAPPENED Compostn     17% |     15%  |      9%       21%      20%  |      8%      21%      19%  |     16%      17% |     21%      17%      13% |     16% |     14%      22% |     18%      13% |     24%      13% |     13%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

EXPECT SOON Compostn      6% |      6%  |      3%        6%       8%  |      3%       8%       5%  |      5%       7% |      9%       5%       4% |      2% |      5%       8% |      6%       5% |     11%       4% |      4%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

DO NOT EXPECT ANYTIME SOONCompostn     75% |     77%  |     86%       71%      68%  |     87%      67%      74%  |     76%      74% |     68%      76%      80% |     79% |     79%      67% |     73%      80% |     62%      83% |     82%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      3% |      2%  |      2%        1%       4%  |      2%       3%       2%  |      3%       2% |      3%       2%       3% |      3% |      3%       2% |      3%       2% |      3%       1% |      0%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13H--HAD DIFFICULTY GETTING BASIC SERVICES YOU RELY ON, SUCH AS MEAL 
SERVICES, PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION, OR GOVERNMENT BENEFITS: PLEASE TELL ME IF 
THIS IS SOMETHING THAT HAS ALREADY HAPPENED BECAUSE OF THE CORONAVIRUS, IF 
YOU EXPECT IT TO HAPPEN IN THE NEA

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

ALREADY HAPPENED Compostn     17% |       20%        16%        18%        13%  |       19%        11%        15%  |       14%  |       14%        17%        18%        16%  |       13%
|     |    |  |     |

EXPECT SOON Compostn      6% |        6%         6%         6%         6%  |        4%         4%         9%  |        5%  |        7%         3%         5%         8%  |        7%
|     |    |  |     |

DO NOT EXPECT ANYTIME SOONCompostn     75% |       73%        76%        74%        78%  |       76%        80%        74%  |       80%  |       76%        77%        74%        73%  |       78%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      3% |        2%         2%         2%         3%  |        2%         5%         2%  |        2%  |        3%         2%         3%         2%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13I--HAVE BEEN LAID OFF OR FURLOUGHED FROM WORK: PLEASE TELL ME IF THIS 
IS SOMETHING THAT HAS ALREADY HAPPENED BECAUSE OF THE CORONAVIRUS, IF YOU 
EXPECT IT TO HAPPEN IN THE NEAR FUTURE, OR IF YOU DO NOT EXPECT IT TO 
HAPPEN ANYTIME SOON.

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

ALREADY HAPPENED Compostn     21% |     20%  |     14%       22%      26%  |     15%      22%      24%  |     20%      22% |     29%      24%      13% |      6% |     18%      28% |     23%      17% |     30%      17% |     16%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

EXPECT SOON Compostn      3% |      3%  |      2%        4%       4%  |      1%       4%       4%  |      3%       3% |      5%       3%       2% |      1% |      2%       5% |      2%       5% |      1%       4% |      5%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

DO NOT EXPECT ANYTIME SOONCompostn     74% |     76%  |     82%       73%      68%  |     82%      71%      71%  |     75%      72% |     65%      72%      82% |     90% |     78%      65% |     73%      76% |     67%      78% |     80%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      2% |      2%  |      2%        2%       2%  |      2%       3%       1%  |      2%       2% |      1%       1%       3% |      4% |      3%       1% |      2%       2% |      2%       1% |      0%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13I--HAVE BEEN LAID OFF OR FURLOUGHED FROM WORK: PLEASE TELL ME IF THIS 
IS SOMETHING THAT HAS ALREADY HAPPENED BECAUSE OF THE CORONAVIRUS, IF YOU 
EXPECT IT TO HAPPEN IN THE NEAR FUTURE, OR IF YOU DO NOT EXPECT IT TO 
HAPPEN ANYTIME SOON.

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

ALREADY HAPPENED Compostn     21% |       28%        14%        28%        17%  |       20%        17%        20%  |       17%  |       23%        23%        18%        23%  |       17%
|     |    |  |     |

EXPECT SOON Compostn      3% |        1%         4%         5%         2%  |        3%         4%         5%  |        2%  |        3%         4%         4%         2%  |        3%
|     |    |  |     |

DO NOT EXPECT ANYTIME SOONCompostn     74% |       69%        80%        66%        79%  |       76%        75%        74%  |       79%  |       71%        72%        76%        74%  |       78%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      2% |        1%         1%         1%         3%  |        1%         4%         1%  |        3%  |        4%         1%         2%         2%  |        1%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13 ALREADY HAPPENED: NUMBER OF ITEMS IN WHICH RESPONDENT ANSWERED AC=1 
(ALREADY HAPPENED)

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

NONE Compostn     33% |     34%  |     44%       22%      35%  |     42%      25%      33%  |     35%      31% |     31%      21%      45% |     49% |     38%      25% |     33%      32% |     28%      33% |     30%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ONE Compostn     20% |     20%  |     21%       26%      16%  |     22%      21%      18%  |     23%      17% |     18%      19%      23% |     24% |     22%      16% |     20%      21% |     17%      23% |     25%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

TWO Compostn     17% |     17%  |     16%       17%      16%  |     17%      16%      19%  |     16%      18% |     16%      18%      17% |     16% |     17%      16% |     16%      19% |     14%      18% |     16%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

THREE Compostn     12% |     13%  |      9%       14%      14%  |     10%      16%       9%  |     12%      11% |     13%      15%       8% |      6% |     11%      14% |     11%      15% |     13%      12% |     14%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

FOUR Compostn      8% |      7%  |      6%       10%      10%  |      5%      10%      11%  |      6%      11% |     12%      11%       3% |      1% |      6%      13% |      9%       7% |     12%       8% |      9%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

FIVE Compostn      5% |      5%  |      3%        7%       3%  |      3%       7%       5%  |      4%       6% |      4%       9%       2% |      2% |      3%       9% |      6%       3% |      7%       5% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

SIX Compostn      2% |      2%  |      1%        1%       3%  |      1%       3%       1%  |      3%       1% |      1%       4%       1% |      2% |      2%       2% |      2%       2% |      4%       1% |      1%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

SEVEN Compostn      2% |      1%  |      0%        2%       3%  |       2%       2%  |      0%       4% |      5%       1%       0% |      0% |      1%       4% |      2%       1% |      4%       0% |      1%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

EIGHT Compostn      1% |      1%  |      0%        1%       1%  |       1%       1%  |      1%       1% |       1%       1% | |      0%       2% |      1%       1% |      0%       1% |
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NINE (ALL) Compostn      0% |      0%  |        0%   |       0%   |      0%       0% |      0%       0%  | |      0%       0% |      0%  |      0%       0% |      0%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13 ALREADY HAPPENED: NUMBER OF ITEMS IN WHICH RESPONDENT ANSWERED AC=1 
(ALREADY HAPPENED)

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

NONE Compostn     33% |       28%        34%        33%        36%  |       32%        38%        31%  |       38%  |       35%        33%        34%        29%  |       31%
|     |    |  |     |

ONE Compostn     20% |       19%        21%        15%        25%  |       21%        20%        20%  |       16%  |       19%        21%        20%        19%  |       14%
|     |    |  |     |

TWO Compostn     17% |       14%        21%        17%        14%  |       19%        17%        16%  |       19%  |       17%        14%        17%        19%  |       24%
|     |    |  |     |

THREE Compostn     12% |       14%        12%        10%        11%  |       11%        11%        14%  |       11%  |       11%        15%         8%        14%  |       16%
|     |    |  |     |

FOUR Compostn      8% |       11%         7%        11%         7%  |        9%         7%         7%  |        8%  |        9%         7%        10%         7%  |        9%
|     |    |  |     |

FIVE Compostn      5% |        8%         4%         4%         4%  |        5%         4%         5%  |        4%  |        3%         3%         6%         7%  |        5%
|     |    |  |     |

SIX Compostn      2% |        3%         1%         3%         0%  |        2%         0%         2%  |        2%  |        2%         2%         2%         3%  |        0%
|     |    |  |     |

SEVEN Compostn      2% |        2%         1%         5%         1%  |        0%          3%  |        0%  |        3%         3%         2%         1%  |        1%
|     |    |  |     |

EIGHT Compostn      1% |        1%         0%         1%         0%  |        1%         1%         1%  |        1%  |        0%         1%         1%   |        1%
|     |    |  |     |

NINE (ALL) Compostn      0% |        0%          0%   |        0%    |        0%  |        0%         0%         0%   |
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13 ALREADY HAPPENED OR EXPECT IT TO HAPPEN IN THE NEAR FUTURE: NUMBER OF 
ITEMS IN WHICH RESPONDENT ANSWERED AC=1 (ALREADY HAPPENED) OR AC=2 (EXPECT 
SOON)

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

NONE Compostn     25% |     27%  |     38%       15%      22%  |     37%      15%      23%  |     27%      23% |     20%      16%      36% |     41% |     30%      15% |     25%      24% |     21%      26% |     25%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ONE Compostn     21% |     22%  |     22%       23%      20%  |     23%      21%      21%  |     25%      18% |     21%      16%      26% |     29% |     24%      18% |     21%      22% |     17%      23% |     23%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

TWO Compostn     18% |     16%  |     15%       16%      19%  |     18%      15%      21%  |     16%      19% |     17%      21%      15% |     14% |     17%      16% |     16%      20% |     13%      20% |     19%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

THREE Compostn     12% |     12%  |     10%       16%      11%  |     10%      17%       7%  |     12%      11% |     12%      13%      11% |      9% |     13%      11% |     11%      13% |     12%      11% |     15%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

FOUR Compostn     10% |     10%  |      7%       13%      10%  |      6%      14%      11%  |      8%      11% |     12%      12%       5% |      3% |      7%      13% |     10%       9% |     14%       8% |      8%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

FIVE Compostn      6% |      6%  |      3%        9%       6%  |      4%       9%       4%  |      3%       9% |      5%      10%       3% |      1% |      3%      12% |      6%       6% |      8%       6% |      6%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

SIX Compostn      3% |      3%  |      1%        3%       4%  |      2%       3%       5%  |      4%       2% |      4%       4%       2% |      2% |      3%       5% |      4%       3% |      4%       3% |      2%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

SEVEN Compostn      2% |      1%  |      0%        1%       3%  |       1%       3%  |      2%       2% |      3%       2%       0% |      0% |      1%       2% |      1%       2% |      3%       1% |      1%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

EIGHT Compostn      2% |      3%  |      1%        3%       2%  |      1%       4%       3%  |      2%       3% |      2%       4%       2% |      1% |      1%       4% |      3%       1% |      5%       1% |      0%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NINE (ALL) Compostn      2% |      1%  |      1%        1%       4%  |       2%       2%  |      0%       3% |      3%       2%       0% | |      0%       4% |      2%       1% |      4%       1% |      1%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q13 ALREADY HAPPENED OR EXPECT IT TO HAPPEN IN THE NEAR FUTURE: NUMBER OF 
ITEMS IN WHICH RESPONDENT ANSWERED AC=1 (ALREADY HAPPENED) OR AC=2 (EXPECT 
SOON)

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

NONE Compostn     25% |       23%        25%        24%        27%  |       25%        34%        20%  |       31%  |       30%        24%        26%        20%  |       20%
|     |    |  |     |

ONE Compostn     21% |       17%        22%        19%        26%  |       23%        18%        21%  |       19%  |       16%        23%        22%        24%  |       17%
|     |    |  |     |

TWO Compostn     18% |       15%        21%        14%        17%  |       18%        19%        18%  |       17%  |       18%        13%        18%        20%  |       25%
|     |    |  |     |

THREE Compostn     12% |       14%        10%        12%        12%  |       14%        11%        11%  |       15%  |       11%        17%        10%        11%  |       11%
|     |    |  |     |

FOUR Compostn     10% |       11%         9%        11%         8%  |        8%         8%        12%  |        7%  |       11%        11%         8%         9%  |       13%
|     |    |  |     |

FIVE Compostn      6% |       10%         5%         4%         4%  |        5%         6%         7%  |        5%  |        4%         4%         8%         7%  |        9%
|     |    |  |     |

SIX Compostn      3% |        3%         3%         2%         5%  |        3%         2%         6%  |        2%  |        4%         4%         2%         4%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |

SEVEN Compostn      2% |        2%         2%         3%   |        1%          3%  |        1%  |        2%         1%         2%         2%  |        1%
|     |    |  |     |

EIGHT Compostn      2% |        3%         2%         4%         1%  |        1%         3%         3%  |        2%  |        2%         3%         2%         3%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |

NINE (ALL) Compostn      2% |        1%         0%         6%         1%  |        2%         0%         0%  |        1%  |        3%         1%         3%         1%  |
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q14A--PRESCHOOL AND KINDERGARTEN: I HAVE SOME QUESTIONS ABOUT STUDENTS 
ATTENDING SCHOOL THIS FALL. FOR EACH OF THE GRADE LEVELS I MENTION, PLEASE 
TELL ME IF YOU THINK IT IS VERY SAFE, MOSTLY SAFE, MOSTLY UNSAFE, OR VERY 
UNSAFE FOR STUDENTS TO ATTEND SCH

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

VY/MOST SAFE Compostn     42% |     44%  |     71%       20%      34%  |     68%      18%      42%  |     46%      38% |     35%      45%      45% |     47% |     49%      29% |     43%      41% |     33%      50% |     52%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

VY/MOST UNSAFE Compostn     53% |     52%  |     23%       77%      60%  |     26%      80%      54%  |     49%      58% |     62%      51%      48% |     44% |     45%      68% |     52%      56% |     63%      46% |     44%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      5% |      4%  |      6%        3%       5%  |      6%       3%       4%  |      5%       4% |      3%       4%       7% |      9% |      5%       3% |      5%       4% |      4%       4% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q14A--PRESCHOOL AND KINDERGARTEN: I HAVE SOME QUESTIONS ABOUT STUDENTS 
ATTENDING SCHOOL THIS FALL. FOR EACH OF THE GRADE LEVELS I MENTION, PLEASE 
TELL ME IF YOU THINK IT IS VERY SAFE, MOSTLY SAFE, MOSTLY UNSAFE, OR VERY 
UNSAFE FOR STUDENTS TO ATTEND SCH

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

VY/MOST SAFE Compostn     42% |       32%        40%        46%        56%  |       50%        47%        27%  |       52%  |       39%        45%        46%        36%  |       38%
|     |    |  |     |

VY/MOST UNSAFE Compostn     53% |       62%        57%        49%        40%  |       46%        47%        70%  |       41%  |       56%        47%        50%        61%  |       60%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      5% |        5%         3%         5%         4%  |        4%         6%         4%  |        7%  |        5%         8%         4%         3%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q14B--FIRST GRADE THROUGH 8TH GRADE: I HAVE SOME QUESTIONS ABOUT STUDENTS 
ATTENDING SCHOOL THIS FALL. FOR EACH OF THE GRADE LEVELS I MENTION, PLEASE 
TELL ME IF YOU THINK IT IS VERY SAFE, MOSTLY SAFE, MOSTLY UNSAFE, OR VERY 
UNSAFE FOR STUDENTS TO ATTEND S

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

VY/MOST SAFE Compostn     42% |     43%  |     72%       17%      36%  |     70%      16%      44%  |     47%      37% |     36%      44%      45% |     47% |     49%      30% |     43%      41% |     34%      49% |     53%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

VY/MOST UNSAFE Compostn     54% |     54%  |     24%       80%      58%  |     25%      81%      54%  |     49%      59% |     60%      53%      50% |     46% |     46%      68% |     53%      55% |     62%      49% |     45%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      4% |      3%  |      4%        2%       6%  |      5%       3%       2%  |      4%       4% |      3%       3%       6% |      7% |      5%       2% |      4%       4% |      4%       3% |      2%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q14B--FIRST GRADE THROUGH 8TH GRADE: I HAVE SOME QUESTIONS ABOUT STUDENTS 
ATTENDING SCHOOL THIS FALL. FOR EACH OF THE GRADE LEVELS I MENTION, PLEASE 
TELL ME IF YOU THINK IT IS VERY SAFE, MOSTLY SAFE, MOSTLY UNSAFE, OR VERY 
UNSAFE FOR STUDENTS TO ATTEND S

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

VY/MOST SAFE Compostn     42% |       32%        41%        42%        57%  |       51%        48%        28%  |       51%  |       40%        45%        45%        38%  |       40%
|     |    |  |     |

VY/MOST UNSAFE Compostn     54% |       62%        57%        54%        40%  |       45%        50%        70%  |       44%  |       57%        48%        52%        60%  |       58%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      4% |        6%         2%         4%         3%  |        4%         3%         3%  |        5%  |        4%         7%         4%         2%  |        3%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q14C--HIGH SCHOOL: I HAVE SOME QUESTIONS ABOUT STUDENTS ATTENDING SCHOOL 
THIS FALL. FOR EACH OF THE GRADE LEVELS I MENTION, PLEASE TELL ME IF YOU 
THINK IT IS VERY SAFE, MOSTLY SAFE, MOSTLY UNSAFE, OR VERY UNSAFE FOR 
STUDENTS TO ATTEND SCHOOL IN PERSON.

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

VY/MOST SAFE Compostn     44% |     43%  |     70%       16%      45%  |     69%      19%      47%  |     48%      39% |     45%      47%      40% |     39% |     48%      34% |     46%      40% |     38%      49% |     51%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

VY/MOST UNSAFE Compostn     52% |     54%  |     26%       81%      51%  |     27%      78%      50%  |     48%      57% |     53%      51%      53% |     51% |     47%      63% |     50%      57% |     58%      48% |     46%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      4% |      3%  |      4%        3%       4%  |      4%       3%       3%  |      4%       4% |      2%       2%       7% |      9% |      4%       3% |      4%       3% |      4%       3% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q14C--HIGH SCHOOL: I HAVE SOME QUESTIONS ABOUT STUDENTS ATTENDING SCHOOL 
THIS FALL. FOR EACH OF THE GRADE LEVELS I MENTION, PLEASE TELL ME IF YOU 
THINK IT IS VERY SAFE, MOSTLY SAFE, MOSTLY UNSAFE, OR VERY UNSAFE FOR 
STUDENTS TO ATTEND SCHOOL IN PERSON.

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

VY/MOST SAFE Compostn     44% |       36%        41%        46%        56%  |       52%        45%        33%  |       50%  |       45%        43%        47%        40%  |       41%
|     |    |  |     |

VY/MOST UNSAFE Compostn     52% |       59%        56%        50%        42%  |       45%        49%        65%  |       45%  |       52%        51%        50%        58%  |       57%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      4% |        5%         3%         4%         2%  |        3%         7%         2%  |        5%  |        4%         6%         4%         2%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q14D--COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY: I HAVE SOME QUESTIONS ABOUT STUDENTS 
ATTENDING SCHOOL THIS FALL. FOR EACH OF THE GRADE LEVELS I MENTION, PLEASE 
TELL ME IF YOU THINK IT IS VERY SAFE, MOSTLY SAFE, MOSTLY UNSAFE, OR VERY 
UNSAFE FOR STUDENTS TO ATTEND SCHOOL IN

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

VY/MOST SAFE Compostn     42% |     42%  |     66%       18%      43%  |     66%      20%      43%  |     47%      37% |     44%      46%      37% |     36% |     45%      36% |     45%      37% |     36%      48% |     50%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

VY/MOST UNSAFE Compostn     54% |     55%  |     28%       79%      54%  |     29%      77%      54%  |     49%      58% |     53%      52%      56% |     55% |     50%      62% |     51%      60% |     60%      49% |     47%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      4% |      3%  |      5%        3%       3%  |      5%       3%       3%  |      4%       4% |      3%       2%       7% |      9% |      5%       2% |      4%       3% |      4%       3% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q14D--COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY: I HAVE SOME QUESTIONS ABOUT STUDENTS 
ATTENDING SCHOOL THIS FALL. FOR EACH OF THE GRADE LEVELS I MENTION, PLEASE 
TELL ME IF YOU THINK IT IS VERY SAFE, MOSTLY SAFE, MOSTLY UNSAFE, OR VERY 
UNSAFE FOR STUDENTS TO ATTEND SCHOOL IN

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

VY/MOST SAFE Compostn     42% |       36%        42%        39%        53%  |       49%        46%        32%  |       49%  |       44%        41%        44%        40%  |       40%
|     |    |  |     |

VY/MOST UNSAFE Compostn     54% |       61%        54%        55%        44%  |       48%        48%        67%  |       46%  |       50%        53%        53%        58%  |       56%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      4% |        3%         4%         5%         3%  |        3%         6%         2%  |        5%  |        6%         6%         3%         2%  |        4%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q14A--PRESCHOOL AND KINDERGARTEN: I HAVE SOME QUESTIONS ABOUT STUDENTS 
ATTENDING SCHOOL THIS FALL. FOR EACH OF THE GRADE LEVELS I MENTION, PLEASE 
TELL ME IF YOU THINK IT IS VERY SAFE, MOSTLY SAFE, MOSTLY UNSAFE, OR VERY 
UNSAFE FOR STUDENTS TO ATTEND SCH

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

VERY SAFE Compostn     15% |     16%  |     30%        4%      11%  |     28%       4%      11%  |     20%      10% |     12%      16%      15% |     16% |     17%      10% |     14%      16% |     10%      18% |     19%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MOSTLY SAFE Compostn     27% |     27%  |     41%       16%      23%  |     40%      14%      31%  |     26%      29% |     23%      29%      30% |     31% |     32%      20% |     29%      25% |     23%      31% |     34%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MOSTLY UNSAFE Compostn     22% |     22%  |     14%       31%      24%  |     14%      31%      22%  |     23%      21% |     24%      19%      23% |     23% |     21%      24% |     20%      27% |     24%      22% |     22%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

VERY UNSAFE Compostn     31% |     30%  |     10%       46%      37%  |     12%      48%      32%  |     26%      36% |     38%      32%      25% |     20% |     25%      44% |     32%      28% |     39%      24% |     22%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      5% |      4%  |      6%        3%       5%  |      6%       3%       4%  |      5%       4% |      3%       4%       7% |      9% |      5%       3% |      5%       4% |      4%       4% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q14A--PRESCHOOL AND KINDERGARTEN: I HAVE SOME QUESTIONS ABOUT STUDENTS 
ATTENDING SCHOOL THIS FALL. FOR EACH OF THE GRADE LEVELS I MENTION, PLEASE 
TELL ME IF YOU THINK IT IS VERY SAFE, MOSTLY SAFE, MOSTLY UNSAFE, OR VERY 
UNSAFE FOR STUDENTS TO ATTEND SCH

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

VERY SAFE Compostn     15% |       10%        16%        11%        22%  |       19%        14%         7%  |       21%  |       16%        15%        16%        12%  |       12%
|     |    |  |     |

MOSTLY SAFE Compostn     27% |       22%        24%        35%        34%  |       32%        33%        20%  |       31%  |       23%        31%        30%        24%  |       26%
|     |    |  |     |

MOSTLY UNSAFE Compostn     22% |       20%        26%        26%        18%  |       23%        21%        24%  |       18%  |       27%        20%        19%        24%  |       26%
|     |    |  |     |

VERY UNSAFE Compostn     31% |       43%        31%        23%        23%  |       22%        26%        46%  |       23%  |       29%        27%        31%        38%  |       34%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      5% |        5%         3%         5%         4%  |        4%         6%         4%  |        7%  |        5%         8%         4%         3%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q14B--FIRST GRADE THROUGH 8TH GRADE: I HAVE SOME QUESTIONS ABOUT STUDENTS 
ATTENDING SCHOOL THIS FALL. FOR EACH OF THE GRADE LEVELS I MENTION, PLEASE 
TELL ME IF YOU THINK IT IS VERY SAFE, MOSTLY SAFE, MOSTLY UNSAFE, OR VERY 
UNSAFE FOR STUDENTS TO ATTEND S

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

VERY SAFE Compostn     12% |     13%  |     26%        2%       8%  |     25%       3%       9%  |     16%       8% |     10%      16%      11% |      9% |     15%       7% |     11%      15% |      7%      16% |     20%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MOSTLY SAFE Compostn     30% |     29%  |     46%       15%      28%  |     45%      13%      34%  |     31%      29% |     27%      29%      34% |     38% |     34%      23% |     32%      26% |     27%      32% |     33%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MOSTLY UNSAFE Compostn     26% |     27%  |     15%       38%      29%  |     14%      38%      28%  |     25%      27% |     30%      23%      26% |     27% |     26%      28% |     24%      30% |     30%      26% |     26%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

VERY UNSAFE Compostn     28% |     27%  |      9%       43%      29%  |     11%      43%      27%  |     24%      32% |     30%      30%      24% |     20% |     21%      40% |     28%      26% |     32%      23% |     20%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      4% |      3%  |      4%        2%       6%  |      5%       3%       2%  |      4%       4% |      3%       3%       6% |      7% |      5%       2% |      4%       4% |      4%       3% |      2%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q14B--FIRST GRADE THROUGH 8TH GRADE: I HAVE SOME QUESTIONS ABOUT STUDENTS 
ATTENDING SCHOOL THIS FALL. FOR EACH OF THE GRADE LEVELS I MENTION, PLEASE 
TELL ME IF YOU THINK IT IS VERY SAFE, MOSTLY SAFE, MOSTLY UNSAFE, OR VERY 
UNSAFE FOR STUDENTS TO ATTEND S

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

VERY SAFE Compostn     12% |        9%        12%         8%        20%  |       16%        15%         4%  |       15%  |       11%        13%        15%        10%  |       10%
|     |    |  |     |

MOSTLY SAFE Compostn     30% |       23%        29%        34%        37%  |       35%        32%        23%  |       35%  |       29%        32%        30%        28%  |       30%
|     |    |  |     |

MOSTLY UNSAFE Compostn     26% |       26%        29%        30%        20%  |       25%        23%        31%  |       21%  |       28%        26%        25%        26%  |       29%
|     |    |  |     |

VERY UNSAFE Compostn     28% |       36%        27%        24%        20%  |       20%        27%        39%  |       24%  |       29%        22%        26%        34%  |       28%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      4% |        6%         2%         4%         3%  |        4%         3%         3%  |        5%  |        4%         7%         4%         2%  |        3%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q14C--HIGH SCHOOL: I HAVE SOME QUESTIONS ABOUT STUDENTS ATTENDING SCHOOL 
THIS FALL. FOR EACH OF THE GRADE LEVELS I MENTION, PLEASE TELL ME IF YOU 
THINK IT IS VERY SAFE, MOSTLY SAFE, MOSTLY UNSAFE, OR VERY UNSAFE FOR 
STUDENTS TO ATTEND SCHOOL IN PERSON.

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

VERY SAFE Compostn     12% |     13%  |     23%        3%      10%  |     23%       2%      10%  |     16%       7% |     11%      14%       9% |      8% |     13%       8% |     11%      13% |      8%      15% |     18%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MOSTLY SAFE Compostn     32% |     30%  |     47%       14%      35%  |     46%      16%      36%  |     32%      32% |     34%      32%      30% |     32% |     35%      27% |     35%      26% |     30%      34% |     33%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MOSTLY UNSAFE Compostn     25% |     26%  |     16%       36%      25%  |     17%      36%      23%  |     25%      26% |     26%      23%      26% |     27% |     24%      27% |     23%      29% |     27%      24% |     26%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

VERY UNSAFE Compostn     27% |     28%  |     10%       45%      25%  |     11%      42%      27%  |     23%      32% |     27%      28%      27% |     24% |     23%      36% |     26%      28% |     31%      24% |     20%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      4% |      3%  |      4%        3%       4%  |      4%       3%       3%  |      4%       4% |      2%       2%       7% |      9% |      4%       3% |      4%       3% |      4%       3% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q14C--HIGH SCHOOL: I HAVE SOME QUESTIONS ABOUT STUDENTS ATTENDING SCHOOL 
THIS FALL. FOR EACH OF THE GRADE LEVELS I MENTION, PLEASE TELL ME IF YOU 
THINK IT IS VERY SAFE, MOSTLY SAFE, MOSTLY UNSAFE, OR VERY UNSAFE FOR 
STUDENTS TO ATTEND SCHOOL IN PERSON.

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

VERY SAFE Compostn     12% |        8%        11%         9%        19%  |       15%        14%         4%  |       14%  |       11%        13%        12%        10%  |        8%
|     |    |  |     |

MOSTLY SAFE Compostn     32% |       28%        29%        36%        37%  |       37%        30%        29%  |       36%  |       33%        30%        34%        30%  |       33%
|     |    |  |     |

MOSTLY UNSAFE Compostn     25% |       29%        26%        25%        20%  |       23%        26%        29%  |       22%  |       25%        26%        24%        26%  |       25%
|     |    |  |     |

VERY UNSAFE Compostn     27% |       31%        30%        26%        22%  |       22%        22%        36%  |       23%  |       26%        24%        26%        33%  |       32%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      4% |        5%         3%         4%         2%  |        3%         7%         2%  |        5%  |        4%         6%         4%         2%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q14D--COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY: I HAVE SOME QUESTIONS ABOUT STUDENTS 
ATTENDING SCHOOL THIS FALL. FOR EACH OF THE GRADE LEVELS I MENTION, PLEASE 
TELL ME IF YOU THINK IT IS VERY SAFE, MOSTLY SAFE, MOSTLY UNSAFE, OR VERY 
UNSAFE FOR STUDENTS TO ATTEND SCHOOL IN

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

VERY SAFE Compostn     11% |     12%  |     21%        3%      11%  |     22%       2%      10%  |     16%       7% |     12%      14%       9% |      7% |     12%       9% |     11%      12% |      8%      14% |     16%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MOSTLY SAFE Compostn     31% |     30%  |     45%       15%      32%  |     44%      18%      33%  |     32%      30% |     32%      33%      28% |     28% |     33%      27% |     34%      25% |     28%      33% |     34%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MOSTLY UNSAFE Compostn     25% |     26%  |     15%       37%      23%  |     14%      34%      26%  |     21%      29% |     24%      25%      25% |     27% |     24%      26% |     22%      30% |     27%      23% |     26%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

VERY UNSAFE Compostn     29% |     29%  |     14%       42%      31%  |     15%      43%      28%  |     28%      30% |     29%      27%      31% |     28% |     26%      36% |     28%      30% |     32%      26% |     21%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      4% |      3%  |      5%        3%       3%  |      5%       3%       3%  |      4%       4% |      3%       2%       7% |      9% |      5%       2% |      4%       3% |      4%       3% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q14D--COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY: I HAVE SOME QUESTIONS ABOUT STUDENTS 
ATTENDING SCHOOL THIS FALL. FOR EACH OF THE GRADE LEVELS I MENTION, PLEASE 
TELL ME IF YOU THINK IT IS VERY SAFE, MOSTLY SAFE, MOSTLY UNSAFE, OR VERY 
UNSAFE FOR STUDENTS TO ATTEND SCHOOL IN

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

VERY SAFE Compostn     11% |        9%         9%        10%        19%  |       15%        10%         7%  |       15%  |       12%        12%        13%         9%  |        7%
|     |    |  |     |

MOSTLY SAFE Compostn     31% |       27%        33%        30%        34%  |       34%        37%        24%  |       35%  |       32%        30%        31%        31%  |       33%
|     |    |  |     |

MOSTLY UNSAFE Compostn     25% |       31%        20%        32%        19%  |       23%        22%        32%  |       17%  |       27%        26%        24%        23%  |       23%
|     |    |  |     |

VERY UNSAFE Compostn     29% |       30%        34%        23%        25%  |       25%        26%        35%  |       29%  |       23%        27%        28%        35%  |       33%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      4% |        3%         4%         5%         3%  |        3%         6%         2%  |        5%  |        6%         6%         3%         2%  |        4%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q15A--PRESIDENT TRUMP: FOR EACH OF THE FOLLOWING PUBLIC SERVANTS, PLEASE 
TELL ME IF YOU WOULD DESCRIBE THE RESPONSE TO COVID-19, THE CORONAVIRUS, 
AS OVERREACTING, DOING ABOUT THE RIGHT AMOUNT, OR NOT DOING ENOUGH TO 
CONTAIN THE VIRUS.

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

OVERREACTING Compostn      4% |      3%  |      4%        1%       5%  |      5%       1%       3%  |      5%       2% |      4%       3%       3% |      3% |      4%       3% |      3%       3% |      2%       3% |      4%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

DOING ABOUT THE RIGHT Compostn     41% |     42%  |     85%        9%      34%  |     78%       5%      44%  |     46%      37% |     38%      39%      46% |     46% |     48%      29% |     45%      35% |     40%      45% |     45%
AMOUNT |  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |
NOT DOING ENOUGH Compostn     52% |     53%  |      8%       90%      57%  |     14%      92%      51%  |     45%      59% |     55%      56%      46% |     48% |     45%      67% |     49%      60% |     55%      50% |     50%

|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |
NS Compostn      3% |      1%  |      3%        3%  |      3%       1%       2%  |      4%       2% |      2%       2%       4% |      3% |      3%       2% |      3%       2% |      3%       2% |      2%

|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q15A--PRESIDENT TRUMP: FOR EACH OF THE FOLLOWING PUBLIC SERVANTS, PLEASE 
TELL ME IF YOU WOULD DESCRIBE THE RESPONSE TO COVID-19, THE CORONAVIRUS, 
AS OVERREACTING, DOING ABOUT THE RIGHT AMOUNT, OR NOT DOING ENOUGH TO 
CONTAIN THE VIRUS.

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

OVERREACTING Compostn      4% |        1%         6%         1%         4%  |        3%         4%         3%  |        4%  |        3%         4%         3%         4%  |        3%
|     |    |  |     |

DOING ABOUT THE RIGHT Compostn     41% |       31%        37%        55%        54%  |       53%        43%        23%  |       56%  |       40%        41%        48%        34%  |       34%
AMOUNT |     |    |  |     |
NOT DOING ENOUGH Compostn     52% |       65%        56%        41%        39%  |       41%        52%        73%  |       38%  |       54%        50%        47%        60%  |       63%

|     |    |  |     |
NS Compostn      3% |        4%         1%         2%         3%  |        3%         1%         1%  |        3%  |        3%         5%         1%         3%  |

|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q15B--YOUR GOVERNOR: FOR EACH OF THE FOLLOWING PUBLIC SERVANTS, PLEASE 
TELL ME IF YOU WOULD DESCRIBE THE RESPONSE TO COVID-19, THE CORONAVIRUS, 
AS OVERREACTING, DOING ABOUT THE RIGHT AMOUNT, OR NOT DOING ENOUGH TO 
CONTAIN THE VIRUS.

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

OVERREACTING Compostn     20% |     22%  |     41%        6%      15%  |     39%       5%      19%  |     25%      16% |     19%      22%      20% |     15% |     23%      14% |     23%      17% |     16%      25% |     24%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

DOING ABOUT THE RIGHT Compostn     53% |     57%  |     49%       62%      46%  |     47%      63%      47%  |     52%      54% |     46%      55%      56% |     57% |     58%      43% |     49%      61% |     49%      58% |     62%
AMOUNT |  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |
NOT DOING ENOUGH Compostn     21% |     20%  |      9%       31%      24%  |     12%      28%      23%  |     18%      23% |     24%      20%      18% |     22% |     16%      31% |     21%      20% |     28%      16% |     13%

|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |
NS Compostn      6% |      1%  |      1%        1%      15%  |      1%       5%      11%  |      5%       8% |     10%       3%       6% |      7% |      3%      12% |      8%       2% |      7%       2% |      2%

|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q15B--YOUR GOVERNOR: FOR EACH OF THE FOLLOWING PUBLIC SERVANTS, PLEASE 
TELL ME IF YOU WOULD DESCRIBE THE RESPONSE TO COVID-19, THE CORONAVIRUS, 
AS OVERREACTING, DOING ABOUT THE RIGHT AMOUNT, OR NOT DOING ENOUGH TO 
CONTAIN THE VIRUS.

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

OVERREACTING Compostn     20% |       13%        20%        22%        30%  |       25%        23%        11%  |       27%  |       21%        23%        16%        24%  |       16%
|     |    |  |     |

DOING ABOUT THE RIGHT Compostn     53% |       58%        56%        53%        42%  |       51%        50%        57%  |       49%  |       68%        55%        44%        52%  |       58%
AMOUNT |     |    |  |     |
NOT DOING ENOUGH Compostn     21% |       25%        20%        16%        20%  |       18%        24%        24%  |       19%  |        9%        16%        31%        19%  |       20%

|     |    |  |     |
NS Compostn      6% |        4%         3%         9%         8%  |        6%         2%         8%  |        5%  |        2%         6%         9%         5%  |        6%

|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q15C--PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICIALS: FOR EACH OF THE FOLLOWING PUBLIC SERVANTS, 
PLEASE TELL ME IF YOU WOULD DESCRIBE THE RESPONSE TO COVID-19, THE 
CORONAVIRUS, AS OVERREACTING, DOING ABOUT THE RIGHT AMOUNT, OR NOT DOING 
ENOUGH TO CONTAIN THE VIRUS.

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

OVERREACTING Compostn     16% |     16%  |     32%        2%      14%  |     31%       2%      13%  |     21%      10% |     18%      16%      13% |     10% |     18%      11% |     17%      13% |     10%      19% |     18%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

DOING ABOUT THE RIGHT Compostn     53% |     53%  |     53%       58%      50%  |     51%      55%      58%  |     51%      55% |     47%      54%      58% |     62% |     56%      49% |     52%      58% |     56%      54% |     56%
AMOUNT |  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |
NOT DOING ENOUGH Compostn     24% |     25%  |      9%       37%      27%  |     14%      36%      21%  |     20%      28% |     29%      24%      21% |     21% |     20%      33% |     24%      24% |     28%      22% |     20%

|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |
NS Compostn      7% |      5%  |      6%        3%       9%  |      4%       6%       8%  |      7%       6% |      6%       5%       8% |      7% |      7%       6% |      7%       5% |      6%       5% |      6%

|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q15C--PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICIALS: FOR EACH OF THE FOLLOWING PUBLIC SERVANTS, 
PLEASE TELL ME IF YOU WOULD DESCRIBE THE RESPONSE TO COVID-19, THE 
CORONAVIRUS, AS OVERREACTING, DOING ABOUT THE RIGHT AMOUNT, OR NOT DOING 
ENOUGH TO CONTAIN THE VIRUS.

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

OVERREACTING Compostn     16% |       10%        16%        14%        24%  |       19%        15%         7%  |       20%  |       12%        16%        17%        16%  |       13%
|     |    |  |     |

DOING ABOUT THE RIGHT Compostn     53% |       52%        56%        60%        50%  |       53%        58%        56%  |       52%  |       60%        53%        52%        51%  |       56%
AMOUNT |     |    |  |     |
NOT DOING ENOUGH Compostn     24% |       32%        22%        20%        18%  |       20%        25%        31%  |       21%  |       21%        23%        25%        27%  |       26%

|     |    |  |     |
NS Compostn      7% |        6%         6%         5%         8%  |        7%         2%         6%  |        6%  |        8%         8%         6%         6%  |        5%

|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q16A--OWNING YOUR OWN HOME: I'M GOING TO MENTION SOME LIFE GOALS 
ASSOCIATED WITH SOME PEOPLE'S IDEA OF THE AMERICAN DREAM. PLEASE TELL ME 
IF THIS IS SOMETHING YOU HAVE ALREADY ACHIEVED, ANTICIPATE YOU WILL 
ACHIEVE, OR ANTICIPATE YOU WILL NOT ACHIEVE. IF

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

ALREADY ACHIEVED Compostn     59% |     67%  |     79%       62%      30%  |     71%      55%      52%  |     56%      61% |     25%      64%      80% |     81% |     66%      43% |     53%      71% |     37%      73% |     83%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ANTICIPATE ACHIEVING Compostn     29% |     23%  |     14%       24%      54%  |     21%      29%      38%  |     32%      26% |     64%      23%       6% |      5% |     21%      44% |     34%      20% |     43%      22% |     13%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ANTICIPATE NOT ACHIEVINGCompostn      5% |      5%  |      2%        8%       5%  |      3%       8%       4%  |      6%       4% |      5%       6%       5% |      4% |      6%       5% |      5%       6% |     11%       2% |      2%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NOT APPLICABLE Compostn      6% |      5%  |      4%        5%      11%  |      5%       8%       6%  |      4%       8% |      5%       6%       8% |     10% |      6%       7% |      8%       2% |      9%       3% |      2%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      1% |      1%  |      0%        0%       1%  |      0%       0%       0%  |      1%       1% |      1%       1%       1% |      1% |      1%       1% |      0%       0% |       0% |
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q16A--OWNING YOUR OWN HOME: I'M GOING TO MENTION SOME LIFE GOALS 
ASSOCIATED WITH SOME PEOPLE'S IDEA OF THE AMERICAN DREAM. PLEASE TELL ME 
IF THIS IS SOMETHING YOU HAVE ALREADY ACHIEVED, ANTICIPATE YOU WILL 
ACHIEVE, OR ANTICIPATE YOU WILL NOT ACHIEVE. IF

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

ALREADY ACHIEVED Compostn     59% |       43%        64%        52%        78%  |       65%        67%        46%  |       66%  |       58%        65%        60%        51%  |       67%
|     |    |  |     |

ANTICIPATE ACHIEVING Compostn     29% |       44%        25%        33%        13%  |       25%        22%        40%  |       26%  |       29%        20%        28%        37%  |       21%
|     |    |  |     |

ANTICIPATE NOT ACHIEVINGCompostn      5% |        7%         4%         6%         3%  |        4%         4%         7%  |        3%  |        6%         4%         4%         6%  |        3%
|     |    |  |     |

NOT APPLICABLE Compostn      6% |        6%         5%         8%         6%  |        6%         6%         7%  |        5%  |        4%         9%         7%         5%  |        7%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      1% |        0%         1%         1%   |        0%         1%   |        0%  |        2%         1%         1%         0%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q16B--HAVING A WELL PAYING JOB: I'M GOING TO MENTION SOME LIFE GOALS 
ASSOCIATED WITH SOME PEOPLE'S IDEA OF THE AMERICAN DREAM. PLEASE TELL ME 
IF THIS IS SOMETHING YOU HAVE ALREADY ACHIEVED, ANTICIPATE YOU WILL 
ACHIEVE, OR ANTICIPATE YOU WILL NOT ACHIEVE.

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

ALREADY ACHIEVED Compostn     57% |     63%  |     72%       62%      36%  |     71%      53%      51%  |     64%      52% |     39%      65%      65% |     66% |     61%      50% |     53%      69% |     35%      74% |     84%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ANTICIPATE ACHIEVING Compostn     23% |     19%  |     10%       19%      47%  |     13%      29%      32%  |     21%      26% |     55%      15%       6% |      1% |     17%      35% |     28%      17% |     36%      16% |      9%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ANTICIPATE NOT ACHIEVINGCompostn      6% |      6%  |      3%        8%       7%  |      3%       8%       7%  |      5%       8% |      4%       9%       6% |      4% |      6%       7% |      6%       6% |     12%       3% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NOT APPLICABLE Compostn     11% |     11%  |     14%       10%       9%  |     12%      10%       9%  |      9%      12% |      2%       9%      21% |     26% |     13%       7% |     12%       7% |     16%       6% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      2% |      2%  |      1%        1%       1%  |      1%       0%       1%  |      1%       2% |      1%       2%       3% |      3% |      2%       1% |      1%       1% |      1%       1% |      1%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q16B--HAVING A WELL PAYING JOB: I'M GOING TO MENTION SOME LIFE GOALS 
ASSOCIATED WITH SOME PEOPLE'S IDEA OF THE AMERICAN DREAM. PLEASE TELL ME 
IF THIS IS SOMETHING YOU HAVE ALREADY ACHIEVED, ANTICIPATE YOU WILL 
ACHIEVE, OR ANTICIPATE YOU WILL NOT ACHIEVE.

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

ALREADY ACHIEVED Compostn     57% |       43%        67%        55%        67%  |       60%        70%        52%  |       59%  |       63%        57%        58%        53%  |       62%
|     |    |  |     |

ANTICIPATE ACHIEVING Compostn     23% |       36%        20%        28%        10%  |       21%        12%        33%  |       23%  |       20%        18%        25%        30%  |       22%
|     |    |  |     |

ANTICIPATE NOT ACHIEVINGCompostn      6% |        9%         5%         3%         7%  |        6%         4%         5%  |        6%  |        5%         7%         5%         8%  |        8%
|     |    |  |     |

NOT APPLICABLE Compostn     11% |       11%         7%        13%        15%  |       11%        13%        10%  |       11%  |       11%        15%         9%         9%  |        6%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      2% |        2%         1%         1%         0%  |        2%         1%   |        1%  |        1%         3%         3%         1%  |        1%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q16C--BEING A GOOD PROVIDER FOR YOUR HOUSEHOLD: I'M GOING TO MENTION SOME 
LIFE GOALS ASSOCIATED WITH SOME PEOPLE'S IDEA OF THE AMERICAN DREAM. 
PLEASE TELL ME IF THIS IS SOMETHING YOU HAVE ALREADY ACHIEVED, ANTICIPATE 
YOU WILL ACHIEVE, OR ANTICIPATE YOU W

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

ALREADY ACHIEVED Compostn     68% |     74%  |     85%       73%      46%  |     80%      62%      62%  |     70%      67% |     40%      76%      84% |     87% |     72%      59% |     65%      74% |     54%      80% |     85%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ANTICIPATE ACHIEVING Compostn     23% |     19%  |     11%       18%      43%  |     15%      27%      29%  |     21%      25% |     55%      15%       5% |      2% |     19%      31% |     26%      18% |     34%      16% |     12%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ANTICIPATE NOT ACHIEVINGCompostn      2% |      2%  |      1%        1%       3%  |      1%       3%       0%  |      3%       1% |      1%       2%       2% |      2% |      3%       1% |      1%       3% |      3%       1% |      1%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NOT APPLICABLE Compostn      6% |      4%  |      3%        6%       8%  |      3%       6%       8%  |      6%       5% |      4%       7%       6% |      6% |      5%       7% |      6%       4% |      8%       3% |      2%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      2% |      2%  |      0%        1%   |      0%       2%       1%  |      1%       2% |      1%       1%       3% |      3% |      2%       2% |      1%       1% |      1%       1% |      1%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q16C--BEING A GOOD PROVIDER FOR YOUR HOUSEHOLD: I'M GOING TO MENTION SOME 
LIFE GOALS ASSOCIATED WITH SOME PEOPLE'S IDEA OF THE AMERICAN DREAM. 
PLEASE TELL ME IF THIS IS SOMETHING YOU HAVE ALREADY ACHIEVED, ANTICIPATE 
YOU WILL ACHIEVE, OR ANTICIPATE YOU W

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

ALREADY ACHIEVED Compostn     68% |       58%        71%        61%        83%  |       73%        72%        60%  |       75%  |       72%        70%        66%        65%  |       67%
|     |    |  |     |

ANTICIPATE ACHIEVING Compostn     23% |       33%        22%        27%         9%  |       19%        18%        32%  |       18%  |       20%        19%        23%        28%  |       25%
|     |    |  |     |

ANTICIPATE NOT ACHIEVINGCompostn      2% |        2%         2%         2%         2%  |        2%         1%         1%  |        1%  |        1%         3%         1%         2%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |

NOT APPLICABLE Compostn      6% |        7%         4%         8%         5%  |        5%         7%         7%  |        5%  |        4%         6%         7%         4%  |        4%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      2% |        1%         1%         1%         1%  |        1%         2%         0%  |        1%  |        2%         2%         2%         1%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q16D--LIVING BETTER THAN YOUR PARENTS WERE ABLE TO: I'M GOING TO MENTION 
SOME LIFE GOALS ASSOCIATED WITH SOME PEOPLE'S IDEA OF THE AMERICAN DREAM. 
PLEASE TELL ME IF THIS IS SOMETHING YOU HAVE ALREADY ACHIEVED, ANTICIPATE 
YOU WILL ACHIEVE, OR ANTICIPATE Y

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

ALREADY ACHIEVED Compostn     55% |     60%  |     73%       58%      35%  |     70%      50%      45%  |     56%      55% |     30%      60%      72% |     79% |     58%      50% |     54%      59% |     44%      64% |     70%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ANTICIPATE ACHIEVING Compostn     27% |     24%  |     15%       24%      48%  |     19%      32%      34%  |     28%      27% |     55%      24%       7% |      2% |     22%      38% |     30%      23% |     33%      24% |     18%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ANTICIPATE NOT ACHIEVINGCompostn     10% |     11%  |      6%       15%       8%  |      5%      14%      12%  |      9%      12% |     10%      10%      12% |      9% |     13%       6% |     10%      12% |     14%       8% |      9%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NOT APPLICABLE Compostn      5% |      4%  |      5%        3%       6%  |      4%       3%       6%  |      4%       5% |      4%       5%       5% |      7% |      4%       5% |      5%       4% |      7%       2% |      2%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      2% |      2%  |      2%        1%       2%  |      2%       1%       3%  |      3%       2% |      2%       1%       3% |      3% |      3%       2% |      2%       3% |      1%       2% |      1%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q16D--LIVING BETTER THAN YOUR PARENTS WERE ABLE TO: I'M GOING TO MENTION 
SOME LIFE GOALS ASSOCIATED WITH SOME PEOPLE'S IDEA OF THE AMERICAN DREAM. 
PLEASE TELL ME IF THIS IS SOMETHING YOU HAVE ALREADY ACHIEVED, ANTICIPATE 
YOU WILL ACHIEVE, OR ANTICIPATE Y

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

ALREADY ACHIEVED Compostn     55% |       45%        57%        57%        66%  |       61%        62%        44%  |       64%  |       58%        54%        57%        52%  |       51%
|     |    |  |     |

ANTICIPATE ACHIEVING Compostn     27% |       38%        27%        28%        14%  |       24%        24%        35%  |       23%  |       25%        28%        24%        33%  |       32%
|     |    |  |     |

ANTICIPATE NOT ACHIEVINGCompostn     10% |       13%        10%         6%        12%  |        9%         8%        14%  |        8%  |       11%        10%         9%        12%  |       11%
|     |    |  |     |

NOT APPLICABLE Compostn      5% |        3%         4%         6%         6%  |        3%         5%         7%  |        3%  |        4%         5%         7%         2%  |        5%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      2% |        1%         2%         3%         2%  |        3%         1%   |        2%  |        2%         4%         2%         1%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q16E--HAVING YOUR CHILDREN BE ABLE TO HAVE A BETTER QUALITY OF LIFE: I'M 
GOING TO MENTION SOME LIFE GOALS ASSOCIATED WITH SOME PEOPLE'S IDEA OF THE 
AMERICAN DREAM. PLEASE TELL ME IF THIS IS SOMETHING YOU HAVE ALREADY 
ACHIEVED, ANTICIPATE YOU WILL ACHIEVE

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

ALREADY ACHIEVED Compostn     40% |     43%  |     56%       38%      24%  |     55%      34%      27%  |     37%      42% |     13%      44%      57% |     63% |     41%      36% |     40%      39% |     32%      46% |     51%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ANTICIPATE ACHIEVING Compostn     33% |     31%  |     25%       28%      49%  |     28%      32%      43%  |     35%      32% |     59%      29%      16% |     12% |     29%      42% |     35%      32% |     35%      33% |     29%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ANTICIPATE NOT ACHIEVINGCompostn      5% |      5%  |      1%        9%       4%  |      1%       9%       4%  |      7%       3% |      5%       5%       5% |      5% |      6%       4% |      4%       7% |      6%       4% |      5%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NOT APPLICABLE Compostn     20% |     18%  |     16%       22%      22%  |     13%      24%      24%  |     19%      20% |     22%      20%      18% |     17% |     21%      17% |     20%      20% |     24%      16% |     15%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      2% |      2%  |      2%        2%       1%  |      2%       2%       1%  |      2%       2% |      1%       2%       4% |      4% |      3%       1% |      1%       2% |      2%       1% |      1%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q16E--HAVING YOUR CHILDREN BE ABLE TO HAVE A BETTER QUALITY OF LIFE: I'M 
GOING TO MENTION SOME LIFE GOALS ASSOCIATED WITH SOME PEOPLE'S IDEA OF THE 
AMERICAN DREAM. PLEASE TELL ME IF THIS IS SOMETHING YOU HAVE ALREADY 
ACHIEVED, ANTICIPATE YOU WILL ACHIEVE

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

ALREADY ACHIEVED Compostn     40% |       32%        40%        42%        48%  |       46%        51%        23%  |       45%  |       44%        49%        36%        33%  |       44%
|     |    |  |     |

ANTICIPATE ACHIEVING Compostn     33% |       43%        30%        32%        27%  |       34%        27%        35%  |       36%  |       29%        28%        36%        38%  |       24%
|     |    |  |     |

ANTICIPATE NOT ACHIEVINGCompostn      5% |        7%         6%         1%         3%  |        4%         2%         6%  |        3%  |        5%         5%         5%         5%  |        5%
|     |    |  |     |

NOT APPLICABLE Compostn     20% |       17%        22%        23%        20%  |       15%        17%        34%  |       14%  |       20%        17%        20%        23%  |       25%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      2% |        1%         2%         2%         2%  |        1%         2%         2%  |        2%  |        2%         2%         3%         1%  |        1%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q16F--OWNING YOUR OWN BUSINESS: I'M GOING TO MENTION SOME LIFE GOALS 
ASSOCIATED WITH SOME PEOPLE'S IDEA OF THE AMERICAN DREAM. PLEASE TELL ME 
IF THIS IS SOMETHING YOU HAVE ALREADY ACHIEVED, ANTICIPATE YOU WILL 
ACHIEVE, OR ANTICIPATE YOU WILL NOT ACHIEVE.

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

ALREADY ACHIEVED Compostn     22% |     25%  |     32%       20%      14%  |     31%      17%      20%  |     27%      17% |     10%      26%      29% |     29% |     24%      17% |     19%      28% |     14%      28% |     35%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ANTICIPATE ACHIEVING Compostn     17% |     12%  |      8%       13%      29%  |     10%      16%      23%  |     18%      15% |     35%      14%       4% |      1% |     12%      25% |     19%      12% |     21%      15% |      8%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ANTICIPATE NOT ACHIEVINGCompostn     17% |     17%  |     14%       23%      17%  |     13%      24%      15%  |     15%      20% |     19%      19%      15% |     14% |     18%      18% |     18%      17% |     23%      16% |     14%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NOT APPLICABLE Compostn     43% |     44%  |     45%       43%      39%  |     46%      43%      41%  |     38%      47% |     35%      41%      50% |     55% |     45%      39% |     42%      43% |     41%      41% |     43%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      1% |      1%  |      0%        0%       0%  |      1%        1%  |      1%       1% |      1%       1%       2% |      1% |      1%       2% |      1%       1% |      0%       1% |      1%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q16F--OWNING YOUR OWN BUSINESS: I'M GOING TO MENTION SOME LIFE GOALS 
ASSOCIATED WITH SOME PEOPLE'S IDEA OF THE AMERICAN DREAM. PLEASE TELL ME 
IF THIS IS SOMETHING YOU HAVE ALREADY ACHIEVED, ANTICIPATE YOU WILL 
ACHIEVE, OR ANTICIPATE YOU WILL NOT ACHIEVE.

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

ALREADY ACHIEVED Compostn     22% |       18%        24%        17%        29%  |       24%        20%        19%  |       24%  |       24%        21%        26%        17%  |       19%
|     |    |  |     |

ANTICIPATE ACHIEVING Compostn     17% |       24%        13%        19%        11%  |       16%        11%        18%  |       19%  |       14%        15%        17%        18%  |       12%
|     |    |  |     |

ANTICIPATE NOT ACHIEVINGCompostn     17% |       23%        14%        12%        20%  |       16%        13%        22%  |       17%  |       13%        15%        22%        16%  |       12%
|     |    |  |     |

NOT APPLICABLE Compostn     43% |       35%        49%        51%        39%  |       43%        55%        40%  |       39%  |       46%        47%        33%        48%  |       55%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      1% |        1%         1%          0%  |        1%         1%         0%  |        0%  |        2%         2%         1%         0%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q16G--SUCCEEDING AS MUCH AS YOUR TALENT AND HARD WORK ALLOW: I'M GOING TO 
MENTION SOME LIFE GOALS ASSOCIATED WITH SOME PEOPLE'S IDEA OF THE AMERICAN 
DREAM. PLEASE TELL ME IF THIS IS SOMETHING YOU HAVE ALREADY ACHIEVED, 
ANTICIPATE YOU WILL ACHIEVE, OR ANT

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

ALREADY ACHIEVED Compostn     50% |     56%  |     69%       50%      32%  |     65%      45%      40%  |     48%      53% |     26%      49%      71% |     76% |     55%      41% |     49%      52% |     36%      59% |     62%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ANTICIPATE ACHIEVING Compostn     34% |     31%  |     21%       32%      55%  |     25%      38%      44%  |     37%      33% |     65%      35%       9% |      4% |     28%      48% |     35%      34% |     41%      32% |     28%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ANTICIPATE NOT ACHIEVINGCompostn      7% |      6%  |      3%       10%       7%  |      3%       9%       7%  |      7%       7% |      7%       7%       7% |      4% |      8%       4% |      7%       7% |     11%       5% |      5%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NOT APPLICABLE Compostn      6% |      6%  |      6%        8%       6%  |      5%       7%       7%  |      7%       5% |      2%       7%       9% |     11% |      7%       5% |      7%       5% |     11%       3% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      2% |      2%  |      1%        1%       0%  |      1%       1%       1%  |      1%       3% |      1%       1%       4% |      4% |      2%       3% |      2%       2% |      1%       1% |      1%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q16G--SUCCEEDING AS MUCH AS YOUR TALENT AND HARD WORK ALLOW: I'M GOING TO 
MENTION SOME LIFE GOALS ASSOCIATED WITH SOME PEOPLE'S IDEA OF THE AMERICAN 
DREAM. PLEASE TELL ME IF THIS IS SOMETHING YOU HAVE ALREADY ACHIEVED, 
ANTICIPATE YOU WILL ACHIEVE, OR ANT

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

ALREADY ACHIEVED Compostn     50% |       36%        51%        53%        66%  |       54%        59%        37%  |       56%  |       55%        52%        50%        46%  |       50%
|     |    |  |     |

ANTICIPATE ACHIEVING Compostn     34% |       48%        35%        35%        17%  |       32%        28%        47%  |       31%  |       29%        29%        36%        40%  |       34%
|     |    |  |     |

ANTICIPATE NOT ACHIEVINGCompostn      7% |        8%         7%         4%         8%  |        6%         3%         9%  |        4%  |        7%         6%         5%        10%  |        9%
|     |    |  |     |

NOT APPLICABLE Compostn      6% |        6%         4%         6%         9%  |        6%         7%         8%  |        7%  |        5%        10%         6%         3%  |        3%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      2% |        1%         3%         1%         1%  |        2%         2%         0%  |        2%  |        3%         2%         2%         2%  |        4%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q16H--HAVING A COMFORTABLE RETIREMENT: I'M GOING TO MENTION SOME LIFE 
GOALS ASSOCIATED WITH SOME PEOPLE'S IDEA OF THE AMERICAN DREAM. PLEASE 
TELL ME IF THIS IS SOMETHING YOU HAVE ALREADY ACHIEVED, ANTICIPATE YOU 
WILL ACHIEVE, OR ANTICIPATE YOU WILL NOT A

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

ALREADY ACHIEVED Compostn     28% |     31%  |     42%       29%      12%  |     39%      24%      21%  |     29%      27% |      6%      16%      57% |     70% |     33%      18% |     28%      29% |     21%      31% |     35%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ANTICIPATE ACHIEVING Compostn     48% |     46%  |     41%       43%      65%  |     44%      47%      59%  |     50%      48% |     74%      56%      19% |      9% |     42%      60% |     48%      52% |     44%      55% |     53%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ANTICIPATE NOT ACHIEVINGCompostn     14% |     14%  |     10%       19%      13%  |      9%      20%      13%  |     13%      15% |     13%      16%      14% |     10% |     15%      13% |     15%      13% |     23%      10% |      7%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NOT APPLICABLE Compostn      7% |      6%  |      5%        7%       9%  |      6%       8%       5%  |      5%       8% |      5%       9%       6% |      9% |      7%       8% |      8%       4% |      9%       3% |      3%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      3% |      2%  |      1%        2%       2%  |      2%       2%       2%  |      2%       3% |      2%       3%       3% |      2% |      3%       2% |      2%       3% |      2%       1% |      1%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q16H--HAVING A COMFORTABLE RETIREMENT: I'M GOING TO MENTION SOME LIFE 
GOALS ASSOCIATED WITH SOME PEOPLE'S IDEA OF THE AMERICAN DREAM. PLEASE 
TELL ME IF THIS IS SOMETHING YOU HAVE ALREADY ACHIEVED, ANTICIPATE YOU 
WILL ACHIEVE, OR ANTICIPATE YOU WILL NOT A

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

ALREADY ACHIEVED Compostn     28% |       16%        32%        27%        40%  |       32%        31%        22%  |       32%  |       34%        31%        29%        21%  |       25%
|     |    |  |     |

ANTICIPATE ACHIEVING Compostn     48% |       59%        49%        52%        35%  |       47%        49%        54%  |       51%  |       40%        46%        48%        57%  |       52%
|     |    |  |     |

ANTICIPATE NOT ACHIEVINGCompostn     14% |       17%        12%        12%        16%  |       13%        11%        15%  |       11%  |       17%        13%        15%        13%  |       14%
|     |    |  |     |

NOT APPLICABLE Compostn      7% |        6%         5%         7%         8%  |        7%         6%         6%  |        5%  |        5%         9%         6%         7%  |        5%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      3% |        1%         2%         2%         2%  |        1%         3%         2%  |        1%  |        4%         2%         3%         2%  |        3%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q16 ALREADY ACHIEVED: NUMBER OF ITEMS IN WHICH THE RESPONDENT ANSWERED 
AC=1 (ALREADY ACHIEVED)

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

NONE Compostn     17% |     13%  |      4%       13%      34%  |      7%      20%      23%  |     15%      18% |     41%       9%       5% |      3% |     12%      26% |     19%      10% |     27%       7% |      5%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ONE Compostn     10% |      8%  |      5%        8%      16%  |      7%      11%      11%  |     10%       9% |     15%      11%       4% |      3% |     10%      10% |     10%       8% |     16%       6% |      5%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

TWO Compostn      9% |      7%  |      7%       10%      12%  |      6%       9%      10%  |      8%       9% |     11%      10%       6% |      3% |      8%       9% |      9%       9% |      9%      10% |      6%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

THREE Compostn     10% |      9%  |      8%       11%      10%  |      9%      10%      10%  |     12%       8% |     10%      12%       7% |      6% |      9%      10% |     10%       9% |      9%      10% |      8%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

FOUR Compostn     10% |     11%  |      8%       14%       9%  |      9%      13%       8%  |     10%      11% |      9%      11%      11% |     10% |     11%      10% |     10%      12% |     11%      10% |      9%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

FIVE Compostn     13% |     15%  |     19%       12%       6%  |     14%      12%      14%  |     11%      15% |      6%      15%      18% |     20% |     15%      10% |     12%      15% |     11%      14% |     17%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

SIX Compostn     13% |     16%  |     18%       15%       7%  |     18%      13%      10%  |     12%      15% |      5%      16%      18% |     15% |     13%      13% |     12%      17% |      6%      19% |     20%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

SEVEN Compostn     13% |     16%  |     21%       14%       6%  |     21%      11%      10%  |     15%      12% |      2%      12%      24% |     30% |     16%       8% |     13%      14% |      9%      16% |     21%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

EIGHT (ALL) Compostn      5% |      6%  |     10%        3%       2%  |      9%       2%       3%  |      7%       4% |      1%       4%      10% |     11% |      6%       4% |      5%       5% |      2%       8% |     10%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q16 ALREADY ACHIEVED: NUMBER OF ITEMS IN WHICH THE RESPONDENT ANSWERED 
AC=1 (ALREADY ACHIEVED)

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

NONE Compostn     17% |       24%        15%        16%         8%  |       11%        16%        23%  |        9%  |       13%        16%        15%        22%  |       19%
|     |    |  |     |

ONE Compostn     10% |       13%         7%        11%         7%  |        8%         5%        17%  |        8%  |        8%         9%        10%        10%  |        7%
|     |    |  |     |

TWO Compostn      9% |       15%         5%         9%         6%  |       10%         7%         7%  |       13%  |        9%         8%        10%         7%  |        7%
|     |    |  |     |

THREE Compostn     10% |        9%        14%         7%         5%  |        9%         8%        11%  |        8%  |       12%         8%        10%         9%  |       11%
|     |    |  |     |

FOUR Compostn     10% |       11%        10%        12%        10%  |       12%         7%         8%  |       10%  |       10%        11%         9%        12%  |        8%
|     |    |  |     |

FIVE Compostn     13% |        8%        10%        16%        22%  |       15%        12%        11%  |       18%  |       13%        14%        13%        13%  |       14%
|     |    |  |     |

SIX Compostn     13% |        9%        16%        14%        16%  |       14%        21%        10%  |       14%  |       13%        12%        14%        14%  |       16%
|     |    |  |     |

SEVEN Compostn     13% |        9%        18%        10%        16%  |       14%        19%        10%  |       14%  |       15%        18%        13%         8%  |       16%
|     |    |  |     |

EIGHT (ALL) Compostn      5% |        3%         4%         4%        11%  |        6%         4%         3%  |        7%  |        7%         5%         5%         4%  |        3%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q17A--I'M WORRIED THAT THE BEST DAYS OF AMERICA ARE BEHIND US: FOR EACH OF 
THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS, PLEASE TELL ME IF YOU STRONGLY AGREE, MOSTLY 
AGREE, MOSTLY DISAGREE, OR STRONGLY DISAGREE.

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

AGREE Compostn     39% |     37%  |     33%       40%      42%  |     34%      41%      46%  |     38%      41% |     40%      37%      40% |     39% |     40%      38% |     41%      37% |     46%      37% |     34%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

DISAGREE Compostn     56% |     59%  |     62%       57%      54%  |     61%      55%      53%  |     57%      55% |     57%      59%      53% |     52% |     55%      58% |     56%      60% |     50%      60% |     64%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      5% |      4%  |      5%        2%       4%  |      5%       4%       1%  |      5%       4% |      3%       4%       7% |     10% |      5%       5% |      4%       3% |      4%       3% |      2%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q17A--I'M WORRIED THAT THE BEST DAYS OF AMERICA ARE BEHIND US: FOR EACH OF 
THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS, PLEASE TELL ME IF YOU STRONGLY AGREE, MOSTLY 
AGREE, MOSTLY DISAGREE, OR STRONGLY DISAGREE.

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

AGREE Compostn     39% |       39%        38%        40%        43%  |       40%        36%        41%  |       44%  |       35%        44%        37%        41%  |       43%
|     |    |  |     |

DISAGREE Compostn     56% |       60%        59%        55%        53%  |       57%        60%        57%  |       52%  |       59%        52%        58%        55%  |       52%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      5% |        2%         4%         5%         4%  |        4%         5%         2%  |        5%  |        7%         4%         5%         4%  |        5%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q17B--THE POLITICAL ESTABLISHMENT IN THE UNITED STATES DOES NOT HAVE MY 
BEST INTERESTS IN MIND: FOR EACH OF THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS, PLEASE TELL 
ME IF YOU STRONGLY AGREE, MOSTLY AGREE, MOSTLY DISAGREE, OR STRONGLY 
DISAGREE.

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

AGREE Compostn     69% |     71%  |     66%       75%      65%  |     62%      75%      78%  |     72%      66% |     69%      70%      68% |     65% |     70%      67% |     69%      70% |     70%      72% |     74%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

DISAGREE Compostn     24% |     23%  |     27%       21%      28%  |     32%      20%      17%  |     22%      25% |     26%      23%      23% |     24% |     24%      23% |     24%      24% |     26%      23% |     21%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      7% |      6%  |      7%        4%       7%  |      7%       6%       5%  |      5%       8% |      5%       7%       9% |     11% |      6%      10% |      7%       6% |      5%       5% |      4%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q17B--THE POLITICAL ESTABLISHMENT IN THE UNITED STATES DOES NOT HAVE MY 
BEST INTERESTS IN MIND: FOR EACH OF THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS, PLEASE TELL 
ME IF YOU STRONGLY AGREE, MOSTLY AGREE, MOSTLY DISAGREE, OR STRONGLY 
DISAGREE.

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

AGREE Compostn     69% |       72%        70%        66%        71%  |       68%        65%        78%  |       70%  |       66%        66%        68%        75%  |       66%
|     |    |  |     |

DISAGREE Compostn     24% |       24%        22%        29%        22%  |       25%        25%        19%  |       24%  |       23%        25%        25%        22%  |       26%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      7% |        4%         8%         6%         7%  |        7%         9%         3%  |        5%  |       11%         9%         8%         3%  |        8%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q17C--TOO MANY OF THE BENEFITS PROVIDED BY THE GOVERNMENT GO TO THE WRONG 
PEOPLE: FOR EACH OF THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS, PLEASE TELL ME IF YOU 
STRONGLY AGREE, MOSTLY AGREE, MOSTLY DISAGREE, OR STRONGLY DISAGREE.

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

AGREE Compostn     60% |     59%  |     73%       47%      66%  |     72%      47%      65%  |     59%      61% |     56%      65%      58% |     56% |     61%      59% |     64%      54% |     61%      64% |     62%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

DISAGREE Compostn     32% |     33%  |     20%       44%      28%  |     22%      45%      29%  |     33%      31% |     37%      29%      31% |     31% |     31%      33% |     29%      39% |     33%      31% |     33%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      8% |      7%  |      7%        8%       6%  |      6%       8%       6%  |      7%       8% |      7%       6%      11% |     13% |      8%       7% |      6%       8% |      5%       5% |      5%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q17C--TOO MANY OF THE BENEFITS PROVIDED BY THE GOVERNMENT GO TO THE WRONG 
PEOPLE: FOR EACH OF THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS, PLEASE TELL ME IF YOU 
STRONGLY AGREE, MOSTLY AGREE, MOSTLY DISAGREE, OR STRONGLY DISAGREE.

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

AGREE Compostn     60% |       60%        59%        61%        65%  |       61%        66%        57%  |       67%  |       55%        65%        63%        55%  |       65%
|     |    |  |     |

DISAGREE Compostn     32% |       34%        34%        29%        29%  |       30%        29%        37%  |       26%  |       35%        28%        29%        39%  |       29%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      8% |        6%         6%        10%         6%  |        8%         5%         5%  |        7%  |       10%         8%         8%         6%  |        6%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q17A--I'M WORRIED THAT THE BEST DAYS OF AMERICA ARE BEHIND US: FOR EACH OF 
THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS, PLEASE TELL ME IF YOU STRONGLY AGREE, MOSTLY 
AGREE, MOSTLY DISAGREE, OR STRONGLY DISAGREE.

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

STRONGLY AGREE Compostn     18% |     18%  |     12%       18%      23%  |     15%      22%      16%  |     18%      17% |     21%      17%      16% |     15% |     17%      20% |     19%      16% |     23%      15% |     13%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MOSTLY AGREE Compostn     21% |     19%  |     21%       22%      19%  |     19%      19%      31%  |     20%      23% |     19%      21%      24% |     23% |     24%      18% |     22%      21% |     23%      22% |     20%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MOSTLY DISAGREE Compostn     28% |     30%  |     26%       32%      28%  |     26%      29%      31%  |     29%      27% |     27%      32%      25% |     26% |     28%      29% |     27%      32% |     26%      31% |     37%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

STRONGLY DISAGREE Compostn     28% |     29%  |     36%       25%      26%  |     35%      26%      21%  |     28%      27% |     29%      26%      28% |     26% |     27%      29% |     29%      28% |     24%      29% |     27%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      5% |      4%  |      5%        2%       4%  |      5%       4%       1%  |      5%       4% |      3%       4%       7% |     10% |      5%       5% |      4%       3% |      4%       3% |      2%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q17A--I'M WORRIED THAT THE BEST DAYS OF AMERICA ARE BEHIND US: FOR EACH OF 
THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS, PLEASE TELL ME IF YOU STRONGLY AGREE, MOSTLY 
AGREE, MOSTLY DISAGREE, OR STRONGLY DISAGREE.

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

STRONGLY AGREE Compostn     18% |       19%        18%        16%        19%  |       17%        14%        23%  |       19%  |       13%        21%        19%        17%  |       23%
|     |    |  |     |

MOSTLY AGREE Compostn     21% |       19%        20%        25%        24%  |       23%        21%        18%  |       25%  |       22%        23%        18%        24%  |       21%
|     |    |  |     |

MOSTLY DISAGREE Compostn     28% |       33%        31%        23%        23%  |       31%        32%        24%  |       27%  |       26%        30%        26%        31%  |       28%
|     |    |  |     |

STRONGLY DISAGREE Compostn     28% |       27%        27%        31%        31%  |       26%        28%        32%  |       24%  |       33%        22%        32%        24%  |       25%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      5% |        2%         4%         5%         4%  |        4%         5%         2%  |        5%  |        7%         4%         5%         4%  |        5%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q17B--THE POLITICAL ESTABLISHMENT IN THE UNITED STATES DOES NOT HAVE MY 
BEST INTERESTS IN MIND: FOR EACH OF THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS, PLEASE TELL 
ME IF YOU STRONGLY AGREE, MOSTLY AGREE, MOSTLY DISAGREE, OR STRONGLY 
DISAGREE.

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

STRONGLY AGREE Compostn     39% |     40%  |     35%       43%      36%  |     32%      44%      44%  |     43%      35% |     34%      40%      42% |     37% |     39%      40% |     41%      38% |     44%      38% |     37%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MOSTLY AGREE Compostn     30% |     31%  |     31%       32%      29%  |     30%      31%      34%  |     29%      31% |     35%      29%      26% |     28% |     31%      28% |     29%      32% |     25%      34% |     37%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MOSTLY DISAGREE Compostn     17% |     17%  |     19%       16%      22%  |     23%      14%      14%  |     16%      20% |     21%      17%      15% |     15% |     18%      17% |     17%      18% |     20%      17% |     16%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

STRONGLY DISAGREE Compostn      6% |      6%  |      8%        5%       6%  |      9%       5%       4%  |      7%       6% |      5%       5%       8% |      9% |      6%       6% |      7%       6% |      6%       6% |      5%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      7% |      6%  |      7%        4%       7%  |      7%       6%       5%  |      5%       8% |      5%       7%       9% |     11% |      6%      10% |      7%       6% |      5%       5% |      4%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q17B--THE POLITICAL ESTABLISHMENT IN THE UNITED STATES DOES NOT HAVE MY 
BEST INTERESTS IN MIND: FOR EACH OF THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS, PLEASE TELL 
ME IF YOU STRONGLY AGREE, MOSTLY AGREE, MOSTLY DISAGREE, OR STRONGLY 
DISAGREE.

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

STRONGLY AGREE Compostn     39% |       44%        38%        30%        44%  |       38%        37%        42%  |       40%  |       35%        39%        36%        47%  |       34%
|     |    |  |     |

MOSTLY AGREE Compostn     30% |       28%        31%        36%        27%  |       30%        28%        36%  |       31%  |       31%        27%        32%        28%  |       32%
|     |    |  |     |

MOSTLY DISAGREE Compostn     17% |       20%        17%        18%        16%  |       19%        19%        13%  |       18%  |       16%        18%        18%        17%  |       21%
|     |    |  |     |

STRONGLY DISAGREE Compostn      6% |        4%         5%        11%         6%  |        7%         7%         7%  |        6%  |        7%         6%         7%         5%  |        6%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      7% |        4%         8%         6%         7%  |        7%         9%         3%  |        5%  |       11%         9%         8%         3%  |        8%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q17C--TOO MANY OF THE BENEFITS PROVIDED BY THE GOVERNMENT GO TO THE WRONG 
PEOPLE: FOR EACH OF THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS, PLEASE TELL ME IF YOU 
STRONGLY AGREE, MOSTLY AGREE, MOSTLY DISAGREE, OR STRONGLY DISAGREE.

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

STRONGLY AGREE Compostn     30% |     31%  |     39%       26%      28%  |     39%      23%      29%  |     33%      27% |     25%      32%      32% |     29% |     31%      27% |     33%      25% |     30%      33% |     32%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MOSTLY AGREE Compostn     30% |     28%  |     35%       21%      38%  |     33%      24%      36%  |     26%      34% |     31%      34%      26% |     27% |     30%      32% |     31%      29% |     32%      31% |     30%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

MOSTLY DISAGREE Compostn     19% |     21%  |     17%       22%      15%  |     18%      21%      20%  |     23%      16% |     23%      19%      17% |     14% |     21%      16% |     18%      23% |     16%      21% |     21%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

STRONGLY DISAGREE Compostn     13% |     13%  |      3%       22%      13%  |      4%      24%      10%  |     10%      15% |     14%      10%      14% |     17% |     10%      17% |     11%      15% |     17%      10% |     12%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      8% |      7%  |      7%        8%       6%  |      6%       8%       6%  |      7%       8% |      7%       6%      11% |     13% |      8%       7% |      6%       8% |      5%       5% |      5%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q17C--TOO MANY OF THE BENEFITS PROVIDED BY THE GOVERNMENT GO TO THE WRONG 
PEOPLE: FOR EACH OF THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS, PLEASE TELL ME IF YOU 
STRONGLY AGREE, MOSTLY AGREE, MOSTLY DISAGREE, OR STRONGLY DISAGREE.

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

STRONGLY AGREE Compostn     30% |       30%        27%        24%        42%  |       30%        34%        28%  |       34%  |       24%        33%        33%        27%  |       26%
|     |    |  |     |

MOSTLY AGREE Compostn     30% |       30%        33%        37%        24%  |       31%        32%        29%  |       32%  |       31%        31%        30%        28%  |       38%
|     |    |  |     |

MOSTLY DISAGREE Compostn     19% |       21%        21%        15%        18%  |       21%        18%        17%  |       18%  |       19%        19%        19%        21%  |       15%
|     |    |  |     |

STRONGLY DISAGREE Compostn     13% |       13%        13%        15%        11%  |        9%        11%        20%  |        8%  |       16%         9%        10%        18%  |       14%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      8% |        6%         6%        10%         6%  |        8%         5%         5%  |        7%  |       10%         8%         8%         6%  |        6%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q18--Q19 SPLIT FORM

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |     827  |     343       323      210  |     360      365      223  |     511      488 |     238      337      434 |     252 |     699      271 |     518      470 |     281      595 |     306
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

FORM A Compostn     48% |     46%  |     53%       45%      45%  |     52%      46%      43%  |     48%      48% |     50%      47%      48% |     48% |     48%      46% |     48%      49% |     47%      48% |     48%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

FORM B Compostn     52% |     54%  |     47%       55%      55%  |     48%      54%      57%  |     52%      52% |     50%      53%      52% |     52% |     52%      54% |     52%      51% |     53%      52% |     52%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q18--Q19 SPLIT FORM

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents     1012 |       267        343        157        218  |       498        182        209  |       271  |       198        234        343        237  |       163
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

FORM A Compostn     48% |       44%        49%        52%        50%  |       48%        49%        49%  |       48%  |       53%        46%        53%        40%  |       47%
|     |    |  |     |

FORM B Compostn     52% |       56%        51%        48%        50%  |       52%        51%        51%  |       52%  |       47%        54%        47%        60%  |       53%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q19A--HOW CLOSE DO YOU THINK THE COUNTRY IS TO ACHIEVING FULL EQUALITY IN 
EVERYDAY LIFE FOR AFRICAN AMERICANS--VERY CLOSE, PRETTY CLOSE, PRETTY FAR, 
VERY FAR, OR DO YOU THINK WE ARE ALREADY THERE?

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents      499 |     390  |     179       152       97  |     180      181      103  |     253      238 |     117      162      219 |     127 |     341      132 |     255      233 |     138      284 |     146
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

VERY CLOSE Compostn      9% |      8%  |     13%        6%       8%  |     10%       7%      13%  |      8%      10% |     11%      10%       7% |      7% |      6%      15% |     12%       3% |      8%       8% |      8%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

PRETTY CLOSE Compostn     25% |     24%  |     37%       12%      25%  |     39%      13%      23%  |     30%      20% |     28%      16%      30% |     30% |     29%      17% |     27%      22% |     25%      26% |     24%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

PRETTY FAR Compostn     25% |     28%  |     15%       39%      23%  |     13%      38%      27%  |     24%      25% |     28%      26%      20% |     21% |     26%      25% |     22%      32% |     21%      27% |     28%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

VERY FAR Compostn     22% |     23%  |      6%       41%      24%  |      5%      40%      19%  |     16%      28% |     18%      28%      19% |     18% |     19%      28% |     18%      29% |     25%      20% |     21%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ALREADY THERE Compostn     16% |     15%  |     25%        2%      15%  |     27%       2%      15%  |     16%      15% |     12%      16%      19% |     18% |     16%      13% |     18%      10% |     19%      14% |     13%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      4% |      2%  |      5%        5%  |      7%        3%  |      5%       2% |      3%       4%       5% |      6% |      4%       2% |      3%       4% |      1%       4% |      6%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q19A--HOW CLOSE DO YOU THINK THE COUNTRY IS TO ACHIEVING FULL EQUALITY IN 
EVERYDAY LIFE FOR AFRICAN AMERICANS--VERY CLOSE, PRETTY CLOSE, PRETTY FAR, 
VERY FAR, OR DO YOU THINK WE ARE ALREADY THERE?

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents      499 |       124        169         83        110  |       254         88         98  |       138  |       104        110        183        102  |        76
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

VERY CLOSE Compostn      9% |        6%         9%        11%         9%  |        9%        13%         9%  |        8%  |        5%        10%        12%         6%  |       14%
|     |    |  |     |

PRETTY CLOSE Compostn     25% |       23%        23%        25%        28%  |       28%        22%        24%  |       31%  |       25%        19%        27%        26%  |       13%
|     |    |  |     |

PRETTY FAR Compostn     25% |       30%        28%        21%        20%  |       22%        34%        26%  |       23%  |       29%        30%        16%        31%  |       27%
|     |    |  |     |

VERY FAR Compostn     22% |       28%        20%        24%        18%  |       17%        15%        30%  |        9%  |       27%        22%        21%        17%  |       25%
|     |    |  |     |

ALREADY THERE Compostn     16% |       12%        16%        13%        19%  |       20%        13%         8%  |       23%  |        6%        15%        21%        15%  |       21%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      4% |        1%         4%         6%         5%  |        5%         2%         3%  |        6%  |        7%         4%         3%         4%  |        1%
|     |    |  |     |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q19B--{WITH ADD'L INFORMATION): HOW CLOSE DO YOU THINK THE COUNTRY IS TO 
ACHIEVING FULL EQUALITY IN EVERYDAY LIFE FOR AFRICAN AMERICANS--VERY 
CLOSE, PRETTY CLOSE, PRETTY FAR, VERY FAR, OR DO YOU THINK WE ARE ALREADY 
THERE?: EARLIER THIS YEAR, A BLACK MAN

| 2020 |  VOTED 2016 |  PARTY ID |  SEX |  AGE | SNRS |  RACE |  EDU |  INC |  INC
Total | LV |TRUMP  CLINTON  DIDN'T |REP+LN  DEM+LN  IND | M  F | <35  35-54  55+ | 65+ |WHT  NON |<COLL  COLL |<$50K  $50K+ |$100K+ 

| |   |   |  |   | |  |  DEG   DEG+ |  |

Total Unweighted Respondents      513 |     437  |     164       171      113  |     180      184      120  |     258      250 |     121      175      215 |     125 |     358      139 |     263      237 |     143      311 |     160
WGT Compostn    100% |   100%  |   100%      100%     100%  |   100%     100%     100%  |   100%     100% |   100%     100%     100% |   100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%     100% |   100%

VERY CLOSE Compostn      4% |      4%  |      8%        2%       5%  |      7%       2%       5%  |      7%       2% |      5%       2%       5% |      5% |      5%       4% |      5%       2% |      6%       3% |      2%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

PRETTY CLOSE Compostn     16% |     18%  |     32%        8%      11%  |     29%      10%       9%  |     18%      15% |      9%      13%      25% |     27% |     20%       9% |     15%      20% |     14%      18% |     16%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

PRETTY FAR Compostn     30% |     29%  |     16%       38%      31%  |     20%      35%      36%  |     24%      36% |     37%      32%      22% |     20% |     28%      35% |     29%      33% |     30%      32% |     38%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

VERY FAR Compostn     32% |     32%  |      8%       50%      38%  |     10%      50%      38%  |     32%      33% |     33%      34%      31% |     36% |     26%      43% |     34%      31% |     39%      29% |     28%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

ALREADY THERE Compostn     11% |     10%  |     22%        1%      12%  |     22%       2%       8%  |     14%       8% |     12%      13%       8% |      4% |     13%       7% |     11%       9% |      7%      13% |     14%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |

NS Compostn      6% |      7%  |     13%        1%       3%  |     13%       1%       4%  |      6%       7% |      3%       5%      10% |      8% |      8%       2% |      5%       4% |      4%       5% |      2%
|  |    |    |  |   | |  |  |  |



2219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 20202219: GRINNELL COLLEGE NATIONAL POLL   Aug 2020

Q19B--{WITH ADD'L INFORMATION): HOW CLOSE DO YOU THINK THE COUNTRY IS TO 
ACHIEVING FULL EQUALITY IN EVERYDAY LIFE FOR AFRICAN AMERICANS--VERY 
CLOSE, PRETTY CLOSE, PRETTY FAR, VERY FAR, OR DO YOU THINK WE ARE ALREADY 
THERE?: EARLIER THIS YEAR, A BLACK MAN

|  COMM |  REL |  EVAN |  REGN |  SUB
Total | CTY  SUB  TWN  RRL | PROT  CATH  NONE | GEL | NE  MW  SO  WE |WOMEN 

Total Unweighted Respondents      513 |       143        174         74        108  |       244         94        111  |       133  |        94        124        160        135  |        87
WGT Compostn    100% |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%       100%       100%  |      100%  |      100%       100%       100%       100%  |      100%

VERY CLOSE Compostn      4% |        8%         2%         1%         5%  |        5%         6%         4%  |        6%  |        2%         4%         5%         6%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |

PRETTY CLOSE Compostn     16% |       17%        17%        16%        15%  |       18%        28%         7%  |       17%  |       25%        18%        14%        12%  |       19%
|     |    |  |     |

PRETTY FAR Compostn     30% |       30%        32%        37%        22%  |       28%        30%        31%  |       24%  |       28%        29%        31%        30%  |       39%
|     |    |  |     |

VERY FAR Compostn     32% |       34%        37%        25%        31%  |       29%        20%        51%  |       32%  |       30%        32%        26%        41%  |       33%
|     |    |  |     |

ALREADY THERE Compostn     11% |        7%         7%        13%        20%  |       16%        10%         2%  |       14%  |        6%        12%        17%         5%  |        6%
|     |    |  |     |

NS Compostn      6% |        5%         4%         8%         7%  |        5%         6%         5%  |        7%  |        9%         6%         7%         6%  |        2%
|     |    |  |     |




